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SUMMARY
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Helsinki 2006. 103pp. (Reports of the Ministry of Social Affairs and Health,
ISSN 1236-2115, 2006:29)

ISBN 952-00-2047-0 (print), ISBN 952-00-2048-9 (PDF)

This report focuses on the use of tobacco products and alcohol among 12-18-
year-old adolescents, their attitudes towards alcohol and tobacco, exposure to
tobacco smoke, and social exposure to drugs as displayed in the materials of
the Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey between 1977 and 2005, with em-
phasis on trends in the 21st century. Adolescent health behaviours have been
followed by nationwide postal surveys using comparable methods every other
year starting in 1977. The latest survey was conducted in February-April 2005.
Altogether 6,503 adolescents responded to the inquiry. The response rate (66
%) was 3 % lower than that of the previous survey in 2003.

Use of alcohol, drunkenness, social exposure to drugs among both sexes, and
smoking among girls became more common in the 1990s. The start of the new
millennium marked a positive turn in health-related issues. The most remark-
able changes in the current decade are:

Experiments with tobacco use are started at a later age than before and this
trend also continued from 2003 to 2005. The rising trend of smoking among
girls stopped and began to fall at the onset of the 21st century, among boys
even earlier. The proportions of daily smokers among 14-16-year-olds ap-
proach those of 1979, which were the lowest ever measured.

Snuff experiments and current snuff use among boys have decreased after
2001, apart from 18-year-olds. Among girls, both experimenting and regular
snuff use remained rare.

The falling trend of exposure to tobacco smoke (passive smoking) was highly
significant after 1991 when it was measured for the first time.

Attitudes towards smoking have become stricter. In 2005, a ban on tobacco
sales to under 18-year-olds was approved of by nearly all; non-smoking in cof-
fee shops, bars and restaurants was accepted by almost 70 %. Among 12- and
14-year-olds, nearly 80 % considered that smoking is something that is done
by ‘losers’.

Abstinence has increased in the 2000s and experiments with alcohol are
started at a later age. Use of alcohol decreased further among 12-14-year-olds
between 2003 and 2005. Among 16- and 18-year-old boys, the falling trend of



weekly and monthly alcohol use came to a standstill, while among 18-year-old
girls, the use kept rising until 2003.

Drunkenness among 14-16-year-old boys grew rarer from 1997 to 2003, but
this trend stopped after 2003. Among 18-year-old boys, weekly drinking until
really drunk increased from 7 % in 2003 to 12 % in 2005. Among 18-year-old
girls, drinking until really drunk became more common from 2000 to 2003 but
no longer so in the past two years. Among 12-year-olds, drunkenness was rare
over the entire period of review. In 1979, one-fifth of 12-year-olds saw a mod-
erate use of alcohol as part of everyday life. This proportion increased to 33 %
in 1999, and further to 52 % in 2005.

Social exposure to drugs diminished after 2001. The proportion of adolescents
knowing acquaintances who had used drugs continued falling in 2003 and
2005, and likewise did the proportion of adolescents who had been offered
drugs.

On the whole, the trend of tobacco products use among adolescents has fol-
lowed the course envisaged in the objectives of the national public health pro-
gramme, Health 2015. The reduction in alcohol prices in 2004 seems to have
interrupted the falling trend of alcohol use and contributed to increased weekly
binge drinking among 18-year-old boys.

Key words: adolescents, alcohol and drugs, exposure, evaluation, substance
use, tobacco
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Téassd raportissa tarkastellaan 12-18 -vuotiaiden tupakkatuotteiden ja alkoholin
kayttod sekd alkoholi- ja tupakka-asenteita, tupakansavulle altistumista ja so-
siaalista altistumista huumeille Nuorten terveystapatutkimuksen aineistoissa
1977-2005 keskittyen 2000-luvun kehitykseen. Nuorten terveystottumuksia
on seurattu valtakunnallisin postikyselyin vertailukelpoisin menetelmin vuo-
desta 1977 joka toinen vuosi. Tuorein kysely tehtiin helmi—huhtikuussa 2005.
Kyselyyn vastasi 6503 nuorta. Vastausprosentti (66 %) oli 3 %-yksikkod
alempi kuin vuonna 2003.

Alkoholin kdyttd, humalajuominen, sosiaalinen altistuminen huumeille ja tyt-
tojen tupakointi yleistyivit 1990-luvulla. Terveyden kannalta myonteinen
kddnne tapahtui vuosituhannen alussa. Keskeiset muutokset 2000-luvulla oli-
vat seuraavat:

Tupakkakokeilujen aloittamisen siirtyi myohempéén ikddn ja myohentyminen
jatkui my6s vuosien 2003-2005 aikana. Tyttojen tupakoinnin nousu pysdhtyi
ja kédéntyi laskuun 2000-luvulla, poikien jo aikaisemmin. Péivittdin tupakoivi-
en osuudet 14-16-vuotiailla ovat ldhelld vuoden 1979 lukuja, jotka ovat alhai-
simmat koskaan mitatut.

Poikien nuuskakokeilut ja nykyinen nuuskaaminen véhenivit vuoden 2001 jal-
keen lukuun ottamatta 18-vuotiaita. Tytoilld kokeilut ja sddnnollinen nuus-
kaaminen pysyivit harvinaisina.

Tupakansavulle altistuminen (passiivinen tupakointi) véheni erittdin merkitta-
visti vuoden 1991 jdlkeen, jolloin sitd ensimmd&isen kerran mitattiin.

Asenteet tupakointia kohtaan tiukentuivat. Tupakan myyntikiellon alle 18-
vuotiaille hyviksyivédt vuonna 2005 ldhes kaikki, kahviloiden, baarien ja ra-
vintoloiden savuttomuuden ldhes 70 %. 12- ja 14-vuotiaista ldhes 80 % piti
tupakointia ”luuserien” puuhana.

Raittius lisdéntyi 2000-luvulla ja alkoholikokeilut siirtyivit myohempédin
ikddn. Alkoholin kéytto viheni 12-14-vuotiailla edelleen vuosien 2003 ja 2005
vililla. 16- ja 18-vuotiailla pojilla viikoittaisen ja kuukausittaisen alkoholin-
kayton laskeva trendi pysédhtyi, 18-vuotiailla tyt6illd kéayttd lisddntyi vuoteen
2003.



14-16-vuotiaiden poikien humalajuominen harvinaistui 1997-2003, mutta va-
heneminen pysdhtyi vuoden 2003 jilkeen. 18-vuotiaiden poikien viikoittainen
humalajuominen yleistyi 7 %:sta 12 %:iin vuosina 2003-2005. 18-vuotiailla
tyt6illd humalajuominen yleistyi 2000-luvulla, mutta ei kahden viime vuoden
aikana. Humalajuominen oli koko tarkastelujakson ajan harvinaista 12-
vuotiailla.

Viidennes 12-vuotiaista katsoi vuonna 1979, ettd kohtuullinen alkoholinkéytto
kuuluu tavalliseen eldmdnmenoon. Tdma osuus kasvoi 33 %:iin vuonna 1999
ja edelleen 52 %:iin vuonna 2005.

Sosiaalinen huumeille altistuminen vdheni vuoden 2001 jélkeen. Sekd niiden
osuus, jotka tiesivét tuttaviensa joukossa huumaavia aineita kdyttdneitd, ettd
niiden osuus, joille oli tarjottu huumeita, vdheni edelleen vuosina 2003 ja
2005.

Nuorten tupakkatuotteiden kdyton kehitys on viime vuosina edennyt péddosin
Terveys 2015 -kansanterveysohjelman tavoitteiden suuntaisesti. Alkoholin
hinnan alennus vuonna 2004 ndyttdd pysdyttineen alkoholin kdyton laskevan
trendin ja lisdnneen viikoittaista humalajuomista 18-vuotiailla pojilla.

Avainsanat: alkoholi, altistuminen, arviointi, huumeet, nuoret, piihteet, tu-
pakka
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I denna rapport undersoker man 12—18-aringarnas konsumtion av tobak och
alkohol samt instéllning till alkohol och tobak, exponering for cigarettrok och
social utsatthet for narkotika i materialet 1977-2005 for Halsoundersokning
bland unga genom att koncentrera sig pa utvecklingen under 2000-talet. De
ungas hélsovanor har foljts upp genom riksomfattande postenkéter med jam-
forbara metoder vartannat ar sedan ar 1977. Den senaste enkiten gjordes 1 feb-
ruari—april 2005. Enkéten besvarades av 6 503 ungdomar. Svarsfrekvensen (66
%) var 3 procentenheter lidgre &n &r 2003.

Konsumtionen av alkohol, att dricka sig berusad, social utsatthet f6r narkotika
och rokning bland flickor blev vanligare under 1990-talet. En ur hédlsoperspek-
tiv positiv viandning skedde 1 borjan av artusendet. Foljande vdsentliga fordand-
ringar har skett under 2000-talet:

Aldern for nir man provar att réka forsta gingen steg och denna hojning av
aldern fortsatte dven under aren 2003-2005. Den 6kade rokningen bland flick-
or avstannade och védnde nerat under 2000-talet, bland pojkarna redan tidigare.
Siffrorna for andelen 14—16-aringar som roker dagligen dr néra siffrorna for ar
1979 som &r den ldgsta som ndgonsin har métts.

Pojkarnas snusexperiment och regelbundna snusande avtog efter &r 2001 med
undantag av 18-&ringarna. Snusexperiment och regelbundet snusande bland
flickor var dven fortsdttningsvis sdllan forekommande.

Exponeringen for cigarettrok (passiv rokning) minskade betydligt efter ar
1991 d& man métte detta for forsta gdngen.

Instillningen till r6kning skirptes. Ar 2005 godkiindes forbudet mot forsilj-
ning av cigaretter till personer under 18 &r av s& gott som alla och rokfria ka-
féer, barer och restauranger av ndrmare 70 %. Av 12—14-&ringarna ansag nés-
tan 80 % att rokning var nagonting som bara ”losers” sysslade med.

Nykterheten 6kade under 2000-talet och aldern f6r nér man provar pa alkohol
steg. Alkoholkonsumtionen bland 12—14-aringar minskade ytterligare mellan
aren 2003 och 2005. Den sjunkande trenden nir det giller den veckovisa och
manatliga alkoholkonsumtionen for 16-ariga och 18-ariga pojkar avstannade;
bland 18-ariga flickor 6kade konsumtionen fram till &r 2003.



Att dricka sig berusad blev mer séllsynt bland 14—16-4ringar aren 1997-2003
men efter 2003 avstannade minskningen. Andelen 18-ariga pojkar som hade
for vana att dricka sig berusade varje vecka steg fran 7 % till 12 % under aren
2003-2005. Att dricka sig berusad blev vanligare bland flickor 1 18-arsidldern
under 2000-talet men inte langre under de sista tvd dren. Under hela undersok-
ningsperioden var det ovanligt bland 12-&ringar att dricka sig berusade. Ar
1979 ansdg var femte 12-aring att en rimlig alkoholkonsumtion hor de till det
dagliga livet. Denna andel steg till 33 % &r 1999 och vidare till 52 % ar 2005.

Den sociala utsattheten for narkotika minskade efter &r 2001. Bade andelen
personer som hade anvént droger bland sina vinner och bekanta och personer
som hade blivit erbjudna narkotika minskade under dren 2003 och 2005.

Utvecklingen av konsumtionen av tobaksprodukter bland unga har under de
senaste aren huvudsakligen gatt i samma riktning som malen for folkhélsopro-
grammet Hélsa 2015. Sdnkningen av alkoholpriset &r 2004 tycks ha stoppat
den sjunkande trenden for alkoholkonsumtionen och okat andelen 18-ariga
pojkar som dricker sig berusade varje vecka.

Nyckelord: alkohol, berusningsmedel, droger, exponering, tobak, unga, utvér-
dering
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drugs during last year in 1981-2005, age- and sex-adjusted. Adolescent
Health and Lifestyle Survey.

56.Percentage of 14-18-year-olds knowing more than five acquaintances who
tried drugs during last year in 1981-2005, age- and sex-adjusted. Adoles-
cent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

57.Percentage of 14-18-year-olds who were offered drugs in Finland during
last year in 1991-2005, age- and sex-adjusted. Adolescent Health and Life-
style Survey.

58.Percentage of 14-18-year-olds who were offered drugs by friends or ac-
quaintances during last year in 1991-2005, age- and sex-adjusted. Adoles-
cent Health and Lifestyle Survey.
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59.Percentage of 14-18-year-olds who were offered drugs by strangers during
last year in 1991-2005, age- and sex-adjusted. Adolescent Health and Life-
style Survey.

Statistical tests

60. Statistical significance of difference in various indicators between 2003
and 2005, by age and sex. P-values of y*-test. Adolescent Health and Life-
style Survey.

61. Statistical significance of difference in various indicators between 2001
and 2005, by age and sex. P-values of y>-test. Adolescent Health and Life-
style Survey.
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INTRODUCTION

For several decades, the Finnish health policy has aimed at reduction of smok-
ing and use of alcohol and drugs among the youth. In the 1980s and 1990s,
however, there were signs of unwelcome development: alcohol and drug use
among adolescents increased, and smoking remained on a high level, even in-
creasing among girls.

The most recent goals to reduce smoking, alcohol and drug use among adoles-
cents were set in 2001 when the Health 2015 Programme for public health was
published (1). The objective for alcohol and drug use was that the adverse
health effects from the use can be appropriately managed, and that their fre-
quency should not rise above the level of the early 1990s. At the same time,
the proportion of smoking should decrease to below 15% in the 16-18-year-
olds.

In the first years of the new millennium, a positive trend was finally observed
when both smoking and alcohol and drug use among adolescents began to de-
cline (2,3). Contributory factors included not only the intensified efforts to
improve the welfare of school-aged children, but also the health-oriented to-
bacco policy, e.g. a more effective tobacco sales ban (4).

No major changes have taken place in the Finnish tobacco policy after the
2003 Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey. Instead, in 2004, Finland im-
plemented a remarkable change in her alcohol policy, the most dramatic in
over 30 years. When Estonia became member of the EU, alcohol import quo-
tas from Estonia into Finland were lifted, and, to control the imports, taxation
on alcohol was greatly reduced from the early March of 2004. With easier ac-
cess to alcohol, and lower prices, an increase in alcohol consumption among
the youth could be anticipated as well.

From 1977 onwards, the Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey (AHLS) has
followed how well the goals of the Finnish health policy for adolescent smok-
ing and alcohol and drug use have been achieved. In this report, we present the
results of the 2005 nationwide survey in relation to the earlier biennially con-
ducted surveys concerning adolescent smoking, use of alcohol, and social ex-
posure to drugs. The Appendix Tables show the results of the 2005 survey by
age and sex, as well as the trends from 1977 to 2005 using several indicators
for the different age and sex groups and with the focus areas adjusted for age
and sex.
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MATERIALS AND METHODS

These study results are based on the materials of the Adolescent Health and
Lifestyle Survey, collected by postal inquiries every other year from 1977 to
2005. The questionnaires were mailed out at the same time in February of each
survey year. Non-respondents were sent a re-inquiry, first in early March, and
second in early April.

The study materials were gathered from nationally representative samples. In
the early study years, the samples included all young people born on certain
consecutive days in July. Later, birth dates from other summer months were
also used. New birth dates were selected as close to the original dates as pos-
sible, yet aiming to avoid dates used in the previous years. The sample dates
were selected so that the average ages of respondents in each study year were
12.6, 14.6, 16.6 and 18.6 years. The birth dates of each sample are presented
in Appendix 1.

Table 1 shows the numbers of respondents and the response rates by age and
sex. The proportion of respondents has decreased over the past two decades,
specifically among 16- and 18-year-old boys, and the response rate has been
lower in the 2000s than before (Table 1). Compared to 2003, the response rate
of 2005 was lower by 3 percentage points, 4 in girls and 2 in boys. The effect
of lower response rates on the prevalence of smoking, alcohol use and social
exposure to drugs is estimated in Appendix 2.

The surveys were conducted with the aim to maintain a high comparability of
results between years. Special attention was, therefore, paid to material collec-
tion methods, question design, and samples. The timing of the inquiries was
kept unaltered over the years to preclude changes in adolescent behaviour re-
lated to season and special holidays.

Each year, the study questionnaire was 12 pages in length, but the number of
questions varied. The topics varied likewise so that besides the basic themes
(smoking, use of alcohol, physical activities, background information, health)
questions describing more specific subject areas were asked, or some themes
were examined more deeply. In 2005, questions on e.g. physical activities in
schools, issues related to hobbies/activities outside the home, and whether
smoking is permitted at home were asked. Questions designed to measure a
certain phenomenon were kept unaltered in the separate surveys, unless the
evolution of the phenomenon demanded otherwise (compare e.g. revisions of
the Tobacco Act). A clear association between the question batteries presented
in the questionnaires and the response rates has not been observed. The ques-
tionnaire of 2005 is included in the appendix of this report.
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Part of the results have been presented adjusted for age and sex. Direct stan-
dardization was used, with the assumption that each age and sex group was of
equal size. The statistical significances of differences between years 2003 and
2005, and years 2001 and 2005 were tested with y>-test. The results are shown
in tables 60 and 61.
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Table 1. Numbers of respondents and response rates in the Adolescent Health and Lifestyle
Surveys in 1977-2005, by sex, age and survey year.

Sex and age Year
1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005
NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS
BOYS
12 369 491 483 450 353 414 406 426 399 395 427 442 351 368 395
14 345 565 483 429 395 1128 361 1196 1203 1177 1168 1187 1251 1092 1092
16 386 528 535 413 452 1183 362 1008 1168 1232 1126 1110 892 1003 806
18 347 523 519 489 401 1134 328 893 1029 1071 1088 1112 774 570 681
Total 1447 2107 2025 1781 1601 3859 1457 3523 3799 3875 3809 3851 3268 3033 2974
GIRLS
12 341 540 514 440 359 367 430 399 437 424 440 407 425 390 418
14 367 535 548 482 433 1202 431 1337 1299 1301 1347 1313 1485 1245 1189
16 347 579 529 509 497 1284 380 1272 1389 1469 1379 1333 1138 1296 985
18 330 512 524 509 463 1401 407 1103 1265 1313 1415 1315 976 797 937
Total 1385 2166 2115 1940 1752 4254 1648 4111 4390 4507 4581 4368 4024 3728 3529
GRAND total 2832 4273 4140 3721 3353 8113 3105 7634 8189 8382 8390 8219 7292 6761 6503
RESPONSE RATE
BOYS
12 9 83 88 8 80 81 6 77 73 78 76 79 72 69 67
14 88 8 87 78 74 81 7% 74 74 75 69 74 66 66 64
16 8% 83 8 75 76 77 70 61 70 72 68 68 62 59 57
18 8 78 81 7% 68 69 63 31 66 67 60 63 53 50 49
Total 86 83 8 78 74 76 71 69 70 72 67 69 62 60 58
GIRLS
12 91 90 92 91 8 8 82 8 84 86 8 8 8 75 75
14 9 91 92 8 8 90 9 8 8 8 8 8 79 78 75
16 89 91 91 919 87 8 8 86 8 8 8 8 82 79 76
18 88 8 88 8 8 84 80 8 83 86 8 8 76 74 68
Total 91 89 91 89 86 8 84 84 8 86 8 8 79 77 73
GRAND total 88 8 88 83 80 81 w77 78 79 76 76 70 69 66
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Indicators for tobacco, alcohol and drug use

Tobacco experimenters were those who responded affirmatively to question
”Have you ever smoked (tried) tobacco?” (see Appendix/Questionnaire,
Q.27). If the respondent answered No to this question, yet reported smoking in
later questions, he/she was classified as a tobacco experimenter.

Daily smokers were respondents reporting that they had smoked more than 50
cigarettes in all, had smoked during the past week, and reported smoking once
a day or more often (Q. 28-30). The daily smokers’ category also included
those who selected alternative I smoke once a week or more often, but not
daily” of question 30, and reported smoking more than one cigarette a day

(Q.31).

Daily snuff (snus) users were those who reported taking snuff daily in ques-
tion 40.

Daily users of tobacco products were respondents classified either as daily
smokers or daily snuff users, according to the above definitions. Because the
question on current snuff use produced more missing data than the actual to-
bacco questions (Q.27-31), the calculated proportions were based on the num-
bers of respondents with categorized variables describing daily cigarette
smoking. This was justified as the majority of participants not answering the
snuff question (Q.40) had never tried snuff (Q.39). In 1977 and 1979, the snuff
question was slightly different, thus the indicator for daily tobacco product us-
ers is shown from 1981 only. Another exception is the year 1985 when snuff
was not asked at all and which, therefore, is excluded from the presentation.

Snuff (snus) experimenters was the category for respondents who answered
affirmatively to question "Have you every tried snuff?” (Q.39).

Current snuff (snus) users were those respondents who reported using snuff
occasionally or once a day or more often (Q.40).

Self-rolled cigarette smokers were those daily cigarette smokers who re-
ported their daily self-rolled cigarette consumption as one or more (Q.31).
This category also included those who reported the number of self-rolled as
well as of manufactured cigarettes or pipefuls.

Attitudes to tobacco restrictions and use were categorized so that the indica-
tors were based directly on the alternatives: those in the category of agreement
with the statements included options “definitely agree” and “agree to some ex-
tent” (Q.82-84). Statements 82 (”’Smoking is for losers”) and 84 (”Coffee
shops, bars and restaurants should be smoke-free”) first appeared in the 2005
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survey. Statement 83 (It is right that sale of tobacco to under 18 is forbid-
den.”) has been asked since 1995, with the exception of year 2001.

Daily exposure to tobacco smoke was examined by two indicators: propor-
tion of those who reported no exposure to tobacco smoke at all, and proportion
of those who reported being in smoke-filled rooms for an average of one hour
or more daily (Q.25).

Non-drinkers were interpreted as those respondents who answered to ques-
tion 58 by “I do not use alcohol” (see Appendix / Questionnaire).

Age for drinking alcohol for the first time was measured by question 57,
used in the survey since 2001. Proportion of those who reported having
drunk alcohol at least once (those reporting age) was chosen as the indicator,
because it was an indicator comparable with that of the earlier years. A change
of level can be seen in the results from 1999 to 2001, which is mostly ex-
plained by the change in the formulation of the question. In the original ques-
tion from 1977, ciders were not mentioned and, consequently, new drinks like
ciders and other mild drinks remained absent. In their present form, ciders
were not introduced to the market until the 1990s. In the old question, age for
experimenting was elicited with four different subquestions: “At what age did
you first drink at least a glassful of beer/long drinks/wine/spirits?” Since 2001,
this formulation has been replaced with one question: “How old were you
when you had an alcoholic beverage for the first time?”

Indicators for alcohol drinking frequency were categorized according to ques-
tion 58.

Weekly alcohol users include respondents who chose alternatives “daily”, “a
y p Yy,
few times a week”, or “once a week”.

At least monthly alcohol users included the preceding group added with
those who answered by alternatives “a few times a month” and “about once a
month”.

Indicators for drunkenness-oriented drinking were calculated on the basis of
question 59 (see Appendix/Questionnaire,).

Drinking until really drunk at least once a week was an indicator for re-
spondents who replied by alternative “once a week or more often”. Calcula-
tions were based on the number of respondents answering either this question
and/or question 58 concerning alcohol use.

Drinking until really drunk at least once a month was likewise an indicator
based on the sum total of those getting drunk once a week and those getting
drunk once or twice a month.
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For the attitude on alcohol use (Q.85), an indicator was based directly on
given alternatives, those in the category of agreement with the statements in-
cluded options “definitely agree” and “agree to some extent”. Question 85
(“Moderate use of alcohol is part of ordinary life”’) was previously included in
the survey of 1999.

Social exposure to (illegal) drugs was determined from the knowledge of
drug experimenters among acquaintances, and from drugs offered. Question
42 inquired whether the respondent knew an acquaintance who had used drugs
during the past year. As indicators we used the proportions of those who
knew at least one acquaintance and those who knew five or more ac-
quaintances who had tried drugs.

The proportions of participants who had been offered drugs were calcu-
lated from the question (Q.43) concerning drugs offered. We included those
respondents who did not report if drugs were offered by acquaintances or
strangers.

Calculations were performed separately for the proportions of respondents
who were offered drugs by friends or acquaintances and who were offered
drugs by strangers.
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SMOKING

Smoking experiments

In 2005, 13% of 12-year-old girls and 17% of boys of the same age reported
having tried smoking. Still at 14 years, those who had never smoked consti-
tuted the majority, but of the 16-year-olds, the majority had already tried
smoking, 67% in both girls and boys (Figure 1, Appendix Tables 1 and 9). In

the 18-year group, most had experimented with tobacco, one-fifth still had

never tried (22%).

In the 12- and 14-year-olds, proportions of tobacco experimenters fell during
the study period: in boys the decline was seen from the early 1990s, but in
girls not until the end of the decade. Between 2003 and 2005, experiments fur-
ther declined in the 14-year-olds, but remained almost unchanged in the 12-
year-olds. However, when observed over a long time period, the biggest
change is seen among the 12-year-old boys; tobacco experiments fell from
50% in 1977 to 17% in 2005 (Appendix Tables 9 and 40).

On entering the 1990s, sex differences in tobacco experimentation weakened,
and today, they are nearly absent. In 1997, girls surpassed boys in the fre-
quency of smoking experiments in the 14-year-olds. Smoking experimentation
is still somewhat more frequently reported by 12-year-old boys than girls.
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Figure 1. Percentage of 12-18-year-olds who have tried tobacco by age and sex in 1977-
2005. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 2005.
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Daily use of tobacco products

Use of tobacco products covers all tobacco commaodities (cigarettes, snuff, ci-
gars, pipes). The last two items are very rarely consumed. In 2005, the con-
sumption of tobacco products was almost equally distributed between girls and
boys of 14-18 years of age, 22% in boys and 23% in girls (Appendix Tables
10 and 41). In the 14- and 16-year-olds, tobacco consumption was somewhat
more frequent among girls than among boys (10% vs. 8%, 27% vs. 24%),
while among the 18-year-olds, the situation was the opposite (33% vs. 36%).
The 12-year-olds reported a negligible daily use of tobacco products.

A gradual rise in the use of tobacco products among 14-18-year-old girls was
observed from the early 1980s until the early 2000s (Figure 2, Appendix Table
41). After 2001, the rising trend stopped and began to fall. In boys, use of to-
bacco products had shown signs of a modest decline already in the 1990s, and
a similar trend continued between 2003 and 2005 as well.

Changes in the use of tobacco products in the different age groups were fairly
similar to the age-adjusted values for 14-18-year-olds (Figure 3, Appendix
Table 10). The 18-year-old boys were an exception in that their use of tobacco
products hardly altered over the review period. In girls, on the other hand, a
decline was apparent already at the end of the 1990s in the 14-year-olds, after
2001 1in the 16-year-olds, and not until after 2003 in the 18-year-olds.
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Figure 2. Age-adjusted percentage of 14-18-year-olds who use tobacco products daily by
sex in 1981-2005. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 2005.
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Figure 3. Percentage of 12-18-year-olds who use tobacco products (cigarettes, snuff, pipe,
cigars) daily by age and sex in 1981-2005.) Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 2005.

Use of snuff (snus)

Snuff experiments increased among 14-18-year-old boys from the early 1990s
until the early 2000s. After this, the rising trend of snuff experiments stopped
in the 18-year-olds, and a steep decline began in the 14-16-year-olds (Figure 4,
Appendix Table 13). The falling trend continued among the 16-year-olds from
2003 to 2005. Of 12-year-old boys, very few experiment with snuff, and their
numbers have been decreasing ever since the beginning of the 1980s. Among
boys in 2005, snuff experiments were reported by only abt. 1% of 12-year-
olds, 9% of 14-year-olds, 26% of 16-year-olds, and by as many as 42% of 18-
year-olds (Appendix Tables 2, 13 and 46).

The trends of current (occasionally or daily) and daily snuff users were similar
to those of snuff experimenters, although the proportions were notably smaller
(Figure 5, Table 2, Appendix Table 3, 14 and 47). Percentages of occasional
or daily snuff users were increasing, especially towards the end of the 1990s
and until the early 2000s when the rising trend stopped and began to fall. Be-
tween 2003 and 2005, the decline stopped in other than 16-year-olds, and the
trend began to rise again in 14- and 18-year-old boys.

Girls report considerably less frequent snuff experimenting and usage than
boys. Apart from a few single cases, there were no daily snuff users among
girls, and the average proportion of all those reporting occasional or daily use
remained under one per cent. This proportion underwent only minute changes
over the past decade (Appendix Table 14).
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Table 2. Daily use (%) of tobacco products (all products inclusive) and cigarettes and snuff
(snus) in 14, 16 and 18-year-old boys in 1981-2005. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey
2005.

Tobacco product and age 1981 1983 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005

14-year-olds

Tobacco products daily 16.1 152 145 169 141 152 121 141 123 134 72 75
Cigarettes daily 154 147 141 158 141 149 118 136 119 132 72 73
Snuff daily 06 02 06 11 03 06 03 06 07 07 - 03
16-year-olds

Tobacco products daily 315 283 335 370 328 301 312 271 302 314 247 242
Cigarettes daily 299 271 327 36.0 318 293 303 257 282 292 233 233
Snuff daily 13 12 10 14 12 07 14 15 25 33 14 14
18-year-olds

Tobacco products daily 375 360 379 393 371 368 371 36.0 364 36.0 367 358
Cigarettes daily 36.0 344 36.7 383 357 353 355 333 337 33.0 347 339

Snuff daily 12 19 10 12 19 17 20 31 35 30 23 22
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Figure 4. Percentage of 12-18-year-olds who have tried snuff (snus) by age and sex in 1981-
2005. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 2005.
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Figure 5. Percentage of 12-18-year-old boys who use snuff (snus) occasionally or daily in
1981-2005. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 2005.



31

Daily cigarette smoking

In girls, the proportion of daily cigarette smokers is nearly identical to that of
daily tobacco products users, because girls seldom use snuff (Figure 6, Ap-
pendix Table 11). For boys, when examining only cigarette smoking, a slightly
more positive overall impression is obtained about the prevalence and de-
crease of tobacco use (Figure 6) than when examining the use of all tobacco
products combined. Proportions of daily cigarette smokers in 1977-2005 are
shown in Figure 7 (see also Appendix Table 42).

Table 2 shows the total consumption of all tobacco products (cigarettes, snuff,
pipe, cigars), and separately the proportions of cigarette and snuff users among
14-, 16- and 18-year-old boys. There are hardly any pipe or cigar users. Table
2 shows that focusing on cigarette smoking only gives a misleading picture of
boys’ tobacco use. Corresponding values for girls are not given, because snuff
use in girls has remained a rarity.
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Figure 6. Age-adjusted percentage of 14-18-year-olds who smoke cigarettes daily by sex in
1977-2005. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 2005.
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Figure 7. Percentage of 12-18-year-olds who smoke cigarettes daily by age and sex in 1977-
2005. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 2005.

Consumption of cigarettes

Of the 14-year-old daily cigarette smokers, boys smoked on average 9.3 and
girls 7.9 cigarettes a day (Appendix Table 5). Cigarette consumption increased
with age, but differences remained between sexes. At 18 years, boys smoked
on average 13.4 cigarettes daily, and girls 9.5. The difference in the consump-
tion between girls and boys grew with age, with boys smoking a greater num-
ber of cigarettes every day than girls. At 14, the difference was about 1-2 ciga-
rettes, at 18, it was already almost four.

The number of cigarettes smoked daily climbed from the end of the 1970s un-
til the 1990s (Appendix Tables 15 and 45). In 2005, the daily consumption of
cigarettes was about 1-2 cigarettes higher than at the end of the 1970s and the
early 1980s, except for 18-year-old boys whose consumption was unchanged.
Between 2003 and 2005, cigarette consumption declined somewhat with the
exception, again, of 18-year-old boys.

In 2005, about a quarter of 18-year-old boys and 16% of girls smoked over
nine cigarettes every day (Appendix Tables 12 and 43). The corresponding
rates for 16-year-olds were 15% in boys and 12% in girls; and for 14-year-olds
were 3% in both sexes.
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Self-rolled cigarettes

Young people mainly smoke manufactured cigarettes (Appendix Table 4).
Smoking pipe and cigar is rare. Boys self-roll their cigarettes slightly more of-
ten than girls. Among daily tobacco product users, smoking of self-rolled ciga-
rettes increased multifold in the 1990s, either exclusively or together with
manufactured cigarettes, but began to fall after 1999 in most age and sex
groups (Figure 8, Appendix Tables 16 and 44). The decline continued also be-
tween 2003 and 2005. Self-rolled cigarettes were favoured by the 14-year-olds
as compared to older age groups. In 2005, 41% of the 14-year-old boys and
36% of the girls smoked self-rolled cigarettes partly or solely.
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Figure 8. Percentage of 14-18-year-olds who smoke self-rolled cigarettes daily by age and
sex in 1977-2005. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 2005.
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Exposure to tobacco smoke

In 2005, the proportion of boys who were not exposed to tobacco smoke daily
was 96% and of girls 94% in the 12-year-old group (Appendix Table 17). The

rates decreased with age, but approached 60% even among the 18-year-olds.
Differences between sexes were small.

Exposure to tobacco smoke decreased to a remarkable degree from 1991 to
2005 (Figure 9, Appendix Tables 18-19 and 48-49). Especially the long-

lasting stay in smoke-filled rooms (1-5 or more hours per day) showed a sub-
stantial shortening in all age and sex groups.
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Figure 9. Percentage of 12-18-year-olds who are exposed to tobacco smoke for at least one
hour daily in 1991-2005. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 2005.
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Attitudes to tobacco restrictions and use

In the 2005 survey, the norms of legislation were measured with a statement
It is right that sale of tobacco to under 18 is forbidden”. The Tobacco Act
section concerning tobacco sales ban was modified in 1995 by raising the age
limit for tobacco purchase from 16 to 18 years. Although the majority of ado-
lescents supported the sales ban already at the time the law was enacted, their
number continued to rise after this (Appendix Table 6). In 2005, the majority
of 18-year-olds (over 90%) were in favour of the ban. The largest number of
supporters (97%) were seen, however, in the 12-year-olds (Appendix Table 7).
Also among the 16-year-olds, the specific target for the ban, it was supported
by 77% of the boys and 84% of the girls (Appendix Table 20).

The 2005 survey included two new statements, ”Smoking is for losers” and
”Coffee shops, bars and restaurants should be smoke-free”. Agreement with
the statement “Smoking is for losers”, completely and to some extent, was re-
ported by 65% of the adolescents (Appendix Table 7). Of the 12-year-olds, as
many as 88% of the boys and 83% of the girls agreed with the statement, of
the 14-year-olds 73% and 67%, respectively. The 18-year-olds showed more
caution, the alternative “difficult to say” was chosen by one-fourth, but, none-
theless, 48% of this age group agreed with the statement.

Overall, the young respondents supported smoke-free coffee shops, bars and
restaurants. In the 12-year-olds, agreement with smoking restrictions were re-
ported by 88% of the boys and 92% of the girls. The attitudes became less fa-
vourable with age, hardly any differences showing between the sexes. Among
the 18-year-olds, the support was the weakest (48%). In this age group, the
proportion of disagreement was 36% in the boys and 34% in the girls (Appen-
dix Table 8).
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DRINKING ALCOHOL

Non-drinking and age of alcohol experimenting

In 2005, nine of ten 12-year-olds reported that they abstain from alcoholic
drinks, even in small quantities — the number of non-drinkers was slightly
higher in girls than in boys (Appendix Table 22). Among the 14- and 16-year-
olds, non-drinking boys clearly outnumbered non-drinking girls. In the 18-
year-old group, 8% reported non-drinking.

Alcohol abstinence became clearly more common after 1997-1999 in all age
groups, except in the 18-year-olds (Figurel0, Appendix Tables 25 and 50). In
2005, 58% of the boys and 46% of the girls in the 14-year-old group reported
abstinence, compared with 36% and 30% in 1999, respectively.
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Figure 10. Percentage of 12-18-year-olds who abstain from alcohol by age and sex in 1977-
2005. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 2005.

The proportions of respondents reporting abstinence are bigger than the pro-
portions of those who had never drunk alcohol. Of the 14-year-olds, a little
over a half of the boys and 42% of the girls had never drunk alcohol, while in
the 18-year-olds, the rate was about every-fifth in both sexes (Appendix Table
21). Sex differences in the older age groups were small.
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From 2001 to 2005, the proportions of 12- and 14-year-olds who had tried al-
cohol dropped to a remarkable degree (Appendix Table 26). In the 18-year
group, no changes were found.

Frequency of alcohol drinking

In 2005, the proportions of adolescents who drank at least small amounts of
alcohol once a month or more often were 2% of both sexes in the 12-year-old
group, 22% of girls and 15% of boys in the 14-year-old group, 49% of girls
and 52% of boys in the 16-year-old group, and 79% of girls and 78% of boys
in the 18-year-old group (Appendix Tables 28 and 51).

The growing trend of monthly or more frequent use of alcohol ceased among
the 12-16-year-olds around 1977-1999, and then began to decrease, in girls
somewhat earlier than in boys (Figure 11). Between 2003 and 2005, drinking
frequency continued to decline in the 14-year-old group and in the 16-year-old
girls.

In the 18-year-old girls, alcohol use increased from the early 1980s up until
2003, but over the past two years, this growing trend came to a stop. In boys,
any change is hardly noticeable since the early 1990s (Figure 11, Appendix
Table 28).
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Figure 11. Percentage of 12-18-year-olds who drink alcohol at least once a month by age
and sex in 1977-2005. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 2005.
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Of the 12-year-old boys responding to the survey in 2005, none reported
drinking alcohol at least once a week, and of the females in this age group,
only a few (Appendix Table 29). Frequent drinking seemed to belong to a
small minority in the 14-year-olds: 6% of girls and 4% of boys reported drink-
ing at least once a week at least small amounts of alcoholic beverages. The
prevalence increased with age, with 35% of the girls and 44% of the boys in
the 18-year-olds reporting weekly drinking.

In 14-18-year-old girls, a growing trend in the proportions of weekly drinkers
continued from the beginning of the 1980s until 2001, and the situation has
remained nearly unchanged since (Figure 12, Appendix Table 52). In boys, the
growing weekly alcohol use evened out earlier, after 1999, but began to climb
again in 2003-2005.

Examining the different age groups separately (Figure 13, Appendix Table 29)
we found that weekly drinking increased among the 16- and 18-year-old boys
from 2003 to 2005. In the 14-year-old age group, weekly drinking decreased
slightly.
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Figure 12. Age-adjusted percentage of 14-18-year-olds who drink alcohol at least once a
week by sex in 1977-2005. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 2005.
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Figure 13. Percentage of 14-18-year-olds who drink alcohol at least once a week by age and
sex in 1977-2005. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 2005.

Drunkenness-oriented drinking

Drunkenness-oriented drinking has been rare among the 12-year-olds through-
out the entire review period: in 2005, only seven of 758 respondents reported
having ever been really drunk. In the 14-year-olds in 2005, 7% of girls and 4%
of boys reported drinking until really drunk once a month or more often (Fig-
ure 14, Appendix Table 23). The prevalences of drinking until really drunk in
the 16-year-olds were 18% (girls) and 22% (boys), and in the 18-year-olds
32% (girls) and 41% (boys).

The proportions of the 14-18-year-olds reporting monthly drinking until drunk
increased from the early 1980s until the end of the 1990s among girls and boys
alike, except in 1995, and then began to decline. From 2003 to 2005, the pro-
portion of girls reporting monthly drinking until drunk continued to decrease,
but among boys, the decline came to an end (Figure 15).

Examining the different age groups (Figure 14, Appendix Tables 30 and 53), it
is shown that drunkenness-oriented drinking became rarer in the 14- and 16-
year-olds between 1997 and 2005. The same phenomenon was also seen from
2003 to 2005 in the 14- and 16-year-old girls, but not in the boys of these age
groups. In the 18-year-olds, no changes were found in the proportions of ado-
lescents drinking monthly until really drunk.
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The percentage of 18-year-old boys drinking weekly until really drunk indi-
cated a substantial rise from 2003 to 2005. (Appendix Tables 31 and 54): 12%
in 2005 compared to 7% in 2003. The 2005 rate was the same as in 1997,
when the highest ever alcohol consumption rates were observed among ado-
lescents.
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Figure 14. Percentage of 14-18-year-olds who get really drunk at least once a month by age
and sex in 1981-2005. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 2005.
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Figure 15. Age-adjusted percentage of 14-18-year-olds who get really drunk at least once a
month by sex in 1981-2005. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 2005.

Alcohol as part of everyday life

Since 1979, adolescents’ opinions on the everyday nature of drinking alcohol
have been elicited by means of a statement "Moderate use of alcohol is part of
everyday life”. The proportions of 12-year-olds agreeing with this statement
were considerably higher in 2005 than in the previous years, 55% of the boys
and 49% of the girls agreed definitely or to some extent (Appendix Tables 24
and 32). Changes in the other age groups were small.
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SOCIAL EXPOSURE TO ILLEGAL DRUGS

Drug use among acquaintances

A distinct increase in the proportions of 14-18-year-olds knowing at least one
drug experimenter among his or her acquaintances was seen from 1987 as far
as 2001. Then the proportions began to decrease, and the fall continued from
2003 to 2005 as well (Figures 16 and 17, Appendix Tables 35 and 55). The
trend was similar in both sexes and in all age groups except for the 12-year-
olds.

In the 12-year-olds, the proportions were small over the entire review period,
and changes were negligible (Figure 16, Appendix Tables 35 and 55).

Girls knew drug users more frequently than boys. In 2005, slightly less than a
half of the 16-18-year-old girls and slightly less than 40% of the boys knew at
least one acquaintance having tried drugs (Appendix Tables 33 and 35). Of the
12-year-olds, only a small percent knew that an acquaintance had tried drugs.

Of the 18-year-olds, 13% knew more than five acquaintances in 2005, com-
pared to 20% in boys and 23% in girls in 2001 (Appendix Tables 36 and 56).
Over the same period, the corresponding proportions among the 14- and 16-
year-olds halved.
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Figure 16. Age-adjusted percentage of 14-18-year-olds knowing at least one acquaintance
who tried drugs by sex in 1981-2005. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 2005.



43

Drug supply

Whether illegal drugs have been offered during the past year has been asked
since 1991. Drug offers increased towards the end of the past millennia for 14-
18-year-olds, as reported by girls and boys alike, but began to diminish after
2001 (Figure 17, Appendix Table 57).

In 2005, drugs were offered to nearly one-fifth of the 18-year-olds, and to ap-
proximately every 20" of the 14-year-olds (Appendix Tables 34 and 37).
Drugs were offered even to some isolated cases in the 12-year-olds.

Offers from friends and acquaintances, and complete strangers were elicited
separately. The supply structure changed on entering the new decade from the
1990s in that the offers came mainly from acquaintances and not from strang-
ers as was the case in the early 1990s (Figure 18, Appendix Tables 38-39 and
57-59). Between 2003 and 2005, no major change in the supply structure oc-
curred (Figure 18).
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Figure 17. Percentage of 12-18-year-olds knowing at least one acquaintance who tried drugs
by age and sex in 1981-2005. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 2005.
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Figure 18. Percentage of 14-18-year-olds who were offered drugs in 1991-2005 by age and
sex. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 2005.
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Drug supply structure
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DISCUSSION

Teenagers’ smoking decreases. experiments and regular
smoking are postponed to a later age

In the youngest age groups of the survey, the proportions of tobacco experi-
menters have declined linearily and significantly from the end of the 1970s
until 2005: in 12-year-old boys from 50% to 17%. In the 14-year-olds, the
proportions of daily cigarette smokers are the lowest since the start of the
Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey monitoring system at the end of the
1970s. At the turn of the new millennium, smoking among adolescents is fi-
nally moving to the direction aimed by the health-oriented tobacco policy of
the 1970s: tobacco experiments and regular smoking have begun to decrease,
the turning point being the first years of the 2000s.

The results of the School Health Promotion Survey, conducted since 1996,
confirm our findings about the changes in adolescent smoking (3,5). When
two research data, collected independently and using different methods, cor-
roborate each other, we can reliably conclude that teenagers’ smoking has sig-
nificantly decreased.

Our study shows that smoking experiments and regular smoking among the,
legally adult, 18-year-olds have remained mainly unaltered. The focal point of
change has been the younger teenagers. It can be speculated, however, that
when the 12-14-year-old respondents of the 2005 survey reach adulthood,
smoking among young adults will also decline. In the following chapters, we
discuss several issues underpinning the possibility that smoking in Finland
will be a practice of a diminishing minority already in the near future.

The favourable development also contains the observation that smoking
among girls has begun to drop. The turning point occurred even earlier among
the 14- and 16-year-olds, but now also the 18-year-old girls are smoking less.
Overall, sex differences in smoking are minimal.

Attitudes towards smoking restrictions are more positive than
before: sales ban and smoke-free areas are supported

The youth support widely the restrictions based on the health-oriented to-
bacco policy. Sales of tobacco products was restricted already in the 1970s. In
1987, the great majority (83%) of 14-18-year-olds supported the Act banning
sales to those under 16 years of age (6). When the age limit was raised to 18 in
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1995, only 66% were in favour of the new ban. Later, the situation has funda-
mentally changed. Today, the ban is supported by nine of ten 14-18-year-olds,
and by nearly all of the 12-year-olds. Importantly, banning sales to one’s own
age group 1s almost unanimously accepted.

In 1997, the majority of 14-18-year-olds (88%) supported smoke-free areas for
non-smokers in coffee shops, bars and restaurants (7). Restrictions on tobacco
smoke were enacted for these premises as of 2000. The survey of 2005 indi-
cated a willingness for tighter restrictions among adolescents, even complete
smoke-free. Of the 14-18-year-olds 62% and nearly all 12-year-olds were in
agreement with the statement “Coffee shops, bars and restaurants should be
smoke-free”.

Completely smoke-free restaurants and coffee shops are clearly more often
supported by the youth than the adults (8). The explanation may be found in
that the present day adolescents are used to smoking restrictions and smoke-
free premises throughout their lifetime. Hence, these issues are considered a
natural feature of the physical environment. The 12-year-olds of today were 7
years of age when smoking restrictions were enforced in restaurants. Another
explanation for the more approving attitude of the youth towards smoke-free
may derive from the general media discussion in the society about the harm of
smoking and pros and cons of smoke-free premises.

Exposure to tobacco smoke is diminishing

Environmental tobacco smoke has been classified as carcinogenic. Smoking
restrictions in work places as well as restaurants and coffee shops are based on
the health hazards of tobacco smoke. Environmental tobacco smoke may
originate from one’s own cigarette. In health protection, the emphasis lies on
the secondhand tobacco smoke from other individuals that nearby persons are
compelled to breathe, so called passive or involuntary smoking.

The proportion of adolescents who become exposed to tobacco smoke has de-
clined to a remarkable degree from at least 1991 when it was studied in the
Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey for the first time. Then every 10" of
the 12-year-olds reported exposure to at least an hour of tobacco smoke. In
2005, only one in every hundred reported similar exposure. Even among the
18-year-olds reporting the highest exposures, the proportion had halved (29%
vs. 16%). Over 5-hour exposures were reported by only single cases in the 12-
year-olds, and by only every 50" in the 18-year-olds.

The detrimental health effects of environmental tobacco smoke entered the ac-
tive public discussion in connection with the law of 1995 restricting smoking
in work places, and at the time smoking restrictions for coffee shops and res-
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taurants were enforced in 2000. The latter of the two events may have contrib-
uted directly to the decrease in tobacco smoke exposure. An indirect impact of
both restrictions may have been the increase in home smoking restrictions, as
smokers’, particularly parents’, awareness of the potential health risks of to-
bacco smoke on children and others present increased. In addition, the restric-
tions may have acted as an agent of change encouraging the cessation of
smoking.

Smoking in the home is a more important factor than smoking inside public
buildings, especially in the younger age groups. Parents’ behaviour is decisive.
In the 2005 Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey (unpublished results), as
many as 70% of the 12-year-olds reported that nobody is ever permitted to
smoke inside their homes, compared to only one in every 100 reporting that
smoking inside the home was free. In comparison, the 16-year-olds reported
less restrictions for home smoking: 54% and 5%, respectively. The result indi-
cating that the average exposure to tobacco smoke in the home is low today is
the likely explanation for the decrease in adolescents’ exposure to environ-
mental tobacco smoke over the past 14 years.

Smoking is perceived as an occupation for losers

Young people had a negative perception of smoking. The majority (abt. 70%)
of adolescents supported the statement “Smoking 1s for losers”. The younger
was the age group, the likelier was the support, but even among the 18-year-
olds, about a half agreed. Uncertainty about one’s own attitude to the state-
ment grew with age: the alternative “difficult to say” was chosen by slightly
over a quarter by 18-year-olds, but by only one in every 20 of the 12-year-
olds.

The recent study of the Cancer Society of Finland likewise reported of nega-
tive images associated with smoking. According to 12-17-year-olds, smoking
adolescents, as compared to non-smokers, exhibit characteristics like less in-
telligence, more restlessness, more untidiness, poorer achievements, and less
confidence (9). Features considered positive, such as being more social, more
fun or more independent, were seldom associated with smokers.

As a phenomenon, attaching negative images to smoking is not new. Already
towards the end of the 1970s, in the study of Lasse Kannas, the smoker’s im-
age in the minds of young people was more negative than that of the non-
smoker’s (10). Compared to non-smokers, smokers were described as, e.g.,
nervous, weak, dumb, poor achievers at school, and slovenly. The differences
in the 9™ graders were, however, not very big. It is notable that, at that time,
also positive features were attached to the smoker’s image, e.g. leader. More-
over, smokers were considered popular nearly as often as non-smokers.
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Image studies conducted at different times are not directly comparable due to
different questions and data collection methods. In the Adolescent Health and
Lifestyle Survey, the statement about losers was included for the first time in
2005, and, therefore, a direct answer as how the images linked with smoking
have changed cannot be given. Given the large proportion of answers agreeing
with this statement, and that positive images no longer appeared in the recent
survey, may well reflect more negative perceptions of smoking.

Several factors explain the decline in smoking

The factors that explain the decline in teenagers’ smoking are examined
through four elements: 1) the specific actions of the health-oriented tobacco
policy, their direct and indirect impacts; 2) parenting practices; 3) school
smoking policies; and 4) youth-specific explanations, such as the changing
youth culture.

Tobacco-specific actions. Several efforts outlined in the national tobacco pol-
icy are likely to have contributed to the decline in adolescent smoking. Raising
the age limit for selling tobacco from 16 to 18 years in 1995 resulted in a
highly significant decrease of tobacco purchases in the under 18- and, specifi-
cally, the 14-year-olds (4). Even if some kiosks and service stations continue
to sell tobacco to under-aged youths, the norm endorsed by the adult world
manifests itself to the adolescents now more uniform than earlier.

Restricting smoking in coffee shops, restaurants and work places may have
had an indirect impact on adolescent smoking. These restrictions contribute to
the image of a well founded norm meant for serious consideration, a norm also
observed by adults. Both restrictions may have increased smoking restrictions
in homes. The messages from the society in support of non-smoking have be-
come more uniform than before.

Overall, the various restrictions have reduced the visibility of smoking. The
new youth generations have seen less smokers around them, and are, therefore,
less liable to “catch” smoking. Smoking restrictions alone do not, however,
suffice to explain the entire phenomenon, for among teenagers, a decline is
seen in snuff experiments as well. Instead, they might explain the modest rise
of snuff use in 18-year-old boys. As a smokeless tobacco, snuff can be used
where smoking is forbidden. This in turn encourages efforts for a more de-
tailed ban on the sale of snuff across the whole European Union, including
Sweden. In Finland, selling snuff has been forbidden since 1995. But because
of a high traffic between Finland and Sweden where snus (Swedish snuff) can
be sold, the product is too easy to obtain in Finland.
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Examining the factors contributing to the decreasing trend, we should remem-
ber the Smokefree Class competitions targeted at young people and imple-
mented within the entire EU, and the campaigns targeted to youth e.g. through
youth magazines. Also, for the first time ever, the large department store
chains have contributed to the positive image of non-smoking by means of
anti-smoking t-shirts for sale in their clothing departments for young people.
New, youth targeted Internet pages have been opened, dealing with issues like
smoking cessation.

While several factors have contributed to reduced smoking, the tobacco pric-
ing policy has failed to comply with the health objectives. The actual prices of
tobacco products have remained nearly unaltered over the recent years,
whereas the purchasing power of adolescents has increased (3,11). It is par-
ticularly noteworthy that, despite the lack of support from the pricing policy,
adolescent smoking has decreased. Previously, in similar situations, adolescent
smoking has remained stable or increased.

Parenting practices and norms at home. The parenting practices and “home
smoking policies” serve to deliver a fairly unambiguous message to the young
about what is permitted and socially acceptable, and what is not. The specific,
tobacco related factors inside homes include parents’ and siblings’ own smok-
ing behaviour, attitudes towards smoking, and rules and norms for smoking at
home. The substantial decline in exposure to tobacco smoke indicates, espe-
cially in the younger age groups, a clear diminish in smoking inside in the
homes. In the long run at least, also parental attitudes towards adolescent
smoking have undergone changes. In the 1977 Adolescent Health and Life-
style Survey, when asked “Do your parents allow (or IF you smoked, would
they allow) you to smoke at home?”, 80% of the 12-year-olds replied “No”,
and by 2005, this rate had risen to 93%. Among the 16-year-olds, the rates
were 52% and 71%, respectively (unpublished results).

School smoking policies. School influence on adolescent smoking has been
relatively well studied. For example, school culture in general, school ethos,
and atmosphere in the school community have been found to be associated
with smoking among young people. Within a supportive school environment,
pursuing a tight no-smoking policy, smoking is reduced (12,13). In Finland,
smoking in schools was forbidden by law already in 1977 but problems in the
implementation of the legislation became visible in the 1980s. The less per-
missive atmosphere in schools shifted towards a pro-smoking direction, and a
rise in adolescent smoking was noted from the mid-1980s. In the 1990s, smok-
ing was still commonly permitted in schools, and the enforcement of smoking
restrictions was nearly absent (14). Entering the 2000s, definite signs of im-
provement were seen in school smoking policies. According to the School
Health Promotion Survey results from 2000-2005 (3), daily smoking among
comprehensive school students, whether inside the school building or within
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the school grounds, has substantially decreased between 2000 (48%) and 2005
(36%). According to the pupils’ answers, smoking restrictions are also better
enforced than before, and over 90% of the pupils of the Finnish comprehen-
sive schools reports that smoking is totally forbidden in their school. The
School Health Promotion Survey shows that the number of lessons dealing
with smoking has clearly increased over the recent years in the 8" and 9™
grades of comprehensive schools (3).

Explanations associated with youth culture. The reduction in adolescent
smoking as a phenomenon of the 2000s does not seem to be limited to
Finland. There 1s evidence that a similar development during the early years of
this decade has occurred in some other Western countries as well. In Sweden,
the 9™ graders of the comprehensive schools have reduced their smoking in the
2000s, the latest research results being from 2005 (15). A recent tobacco study
from Canada shows that smoking among 15-19-year-olds began to decrease at
the turn of the millennium (16). In the USA, teenagers smoking began to de-
crease in the mid-1990s, and the same trend continues still in 2004 (17). Ac-
cording to the European substance use survey ESPAD, smoking in 15-16-
year-olds has decreased slightly between 1999 and 2003 in 11 of the 28 par-
ticipating countries, with cigarette smoking in the past 30 days as the key indi-
cator (18). All the Nordic countries belonged to the group reporting decreasing
smoking rates.

In assuming that the phenomenon of reduced adolescent smoking may be
wider and concern countries other than Finland as well, we need to consider
the effects of youth cultures that cross the national borders. At the same time,
we must remember that most of the Western countries have for years imple-
mented activities aimed at reducing smoking among young people. For exam-
ple, discussions on bans related to tobacco advertising in the electronic media
or at events like Formula One racing spread over the entire Europe. It appears,
therefore, that the impacts of international youth cultures and numerous smok-
ing reduction activities are likely to be inseparably bonded.

Considering the reasons for the increase in non-drinking, Jaana Léhteenmaa
(19) has paid attention to the influence of youth cultures. There is evidence
that drunkenness-oriented drinking habits are “out”, or no longer in fashion.
Correspondingly, smoking may be “out”, a claim matching well the result that
the majority of adolescents regard smokers as losers. In youth, tobacco absti-
nence is in natural harmony with alcohol abstinence, and, vice versa, the num-
ber of smokers abstaining from alcohol is exceedingly small (20).

Tobacco can be examined as a commodity that adolescents can spend their
pocket money on. Above, we mention the stability of tobacco prices and the
increase in pocket moneys, an equation leading to increased adolescent smok-
ing in the past. Here, the issues associated with youth cultures may rise in im-
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portance. It is possible that at least part of the young perceive other commodi-
ties, e.g. use of mobile phone, as more salient than tobacco. In the long run,
those other popular youth products may surpass tobacco. Despite the lack of
individual level evidence of interchange between mobile phones and tobacco
in the Finnish literature (21), the possibility exists that the mobile phone, to-
gether with other novel commodities, may gradually cultivate an indifference
towards tobacco within the youth culture.

Several expert committees and global strategies underline the effectiveness of
a comprehensive tobacco control strategy. Over the past years in Finland, the
message on a smoke-free society to adolescents has been essentially more uni-
form than before. Combining this to the possible change in the youth culture
provides an understanding as to why teenagers have reduced their smoking in
Finland.

Alcohol abstinence is becoming more common, decrease in
recurring alcohol use and drunkenness-oriented drinking has
stopped

Adolescent alcohol use and drunkenness-oriented drinking in particular in-
creased after the early 1980s. Towards the end of the 1990s, the proportions of
14-18-year-olds drinking at least monthly until really drunk were as high as
three-fold compared to the early 1980s. At the turn of the millennium, the
climbing trends in adolescent alcohol use and drunkenness-oriented drinking
came to a stop, and a downward trend began in the 12-14-year-olds and the
16-year-old boys.

With this positive development well under way, a market-based change to the
Finnish alcohol policy was implemented that in view of the existing knowl-
edge contained the elements of an increase in alcohol consumption. After Es-
tonia joined the EU, alcohol import quota were removed between the coun-
tries, and, aiming to control imports, taxes on alcohol were appreciably low-
ered. As a result of these decisions, access to alcohol became easier and the
prices were reduced simultaneously.

After one year from the enforcement of the policy changes, two changes can
be noted in the trends of adolescent alcohol use: prevalence of non-drinking
continues to rise among young people, but the falling trends of recurring alco-
hol use and drunkenness-oriented drinking have stopped. In 18-year-old boys,
recurrent drunkenness-oriented drinking has increased. This is corroborated by
the School Health Promotion Survey showing that abstinence has increased
and drunkenness-oriented drinking has become more common among the up-
per secondary school aged (16-19 yrs) adolescents (3,11).
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The alcohol tax reductions focused on strong spirits. Adolescents in turn con-
sume two-thirds of their alcoholic beverages, measured as volumes of pure al-
cohol, in the form of beer, cider and long-drinks (22). This factor may explain
why alcohol use did not increase in 12-16-year-olds. Possible changes in the
popularity of different alcohol beverage types are not known yet. For adoles-
cents, the grading of tax changes in spring 2004 was a better solution than
equal price cuts.

The impact of lower prices was indeed seen in the amount of alcohol con-
sumed and in the frequency of drinking among those adolescents whose alco-
hol drinking had already become a habit. For the oldest age group, 18 yrs, it is
also legal to purchase alcohol, and access to strong spirits is likewise easier in
this age group compared to minors. That recurring alcohol use in boys of this
age group increased was expected, while among girls, it remained on the same
high level as reached over the past 15 years. Considering the health of young
men and women, alcohol tax reductions contributed to undesired development.

In most of the European countries, the trend in alcohol use has been declining
or stabile, and no increase has been observed except in the Eastern European
states (18). The ESPAD Survey on Alcohol and Other Drugs, involving 35
European states, reports that the consumption of alcohol among 15-16-year-
olds has remained principally unaltered between 1999 and 2003 (18). In the
USA, prevalence of teenagers alcohol consumption has been declining in
2001-2003 (23), although, in contrast, the data from 2004 indicate a rise in
drunkenness-oriented drinking in older school-age groups (12" graders) (17).
A similar, mild decline also concerns the trend in illegal drug use in the USA.
In Sweden, a small decrease was likewise seen in school-aged children’s
drinking habits over the past years (15). In this respect, Finland is not essen-
tially different from other European development.

The general climate and attitude change during more than two decades is
clearly reflected in the 12-year-olds’ responses to the statement “Moderate use
of alcohol is part of everyday life”. In the 2000s, the 12-year-olds’ views have
become remarkably more supportive of the statement; over a half of them
agreed with it compared to only one-third in 1999. Despite such a vehement
change of opinions, the 12-year-olds have not increased their own alcohol use,
on the contrary, the proportions of non-drinkers have increased. This seem-
ingly contradictory result may be interpreted as follows: alcohol use is not
considered as part of everyday life for persons of their own age, but rather as
an activity for adults and the somewhat older age groups.

According to Lihteenmaa (19), youth culture related issues should be taken
into account notably when discussing the increase in alcohol abstinence. Sev-
eral, though probably small in size, youth groups advocating abstinence may
have influenced the mainstream adolescents through introduction of alcohol
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abstinence as an alternative worth considering. The author gives examples of
non-drinking adolescents, like the straight-edgers whose ideology calls for
abandoning hedonism, and muslim immigrants.

From a short-term perspective, the reduced alcohol prices seem to have minor
consequences than expected. Lower taxation of alcohol together with the lift-
ing of the import quota raised broad discussions in the media about the ad-
verse social and health effects of alcohol. This may have intensified efforts in
upbringing practices and child control, not only in schools but especially by
parents. So far, the more intensive practices in homes, and schools have pro-
vided, at least short-term, support through the changes in the Finnish alcohol
policy. This statement is underpinned by the increase in alcohol abstinence in
particular, and by the positive development concerning alcohol use in 12-14-
year-olds who are still very much within the influence of home as compared to
16-18-year-olds. Although the effects of reduced alcohol taxation have not
reached the worst of the threatening visions yet, there is no guarantee that the
positive development in the younger age groups continues. The rising preva-
lence of drunkenness-oriented drinking attitudes in the older adolescents may
be readopted by the younger age groups as well. Overall, from the standpoint
of adolescent well-being, raising the alcohol taxation would be a well-founded
step to take.

Drugs are encountered more rarely than before

Use of illegal drugs has not been directly measured in the Adolescent Health
and Lifestyle Survey. A question with such content is not suitable for a mail
questionnaire sent to recipients’ home address. Instead, social exposure to
drugs gives a good insight into the evolution of the drug situation. Social ex-
posure refers to knowledge about drug experiments within one’s own circle of
acquaintances, and to encounters with drug offerers. When the questions are
repeated identically, the changes in the percentages indicate changes in the
drug situation, even if they do not indicate drug experiments or use directly.

Social exposure to drugs was rare in Finland at the early 1980s. By 1991, the
proportions of exposures had doubled compared to 1981. The growth contin-
ued consistent until 2001, after which a decrease in the exposure to drugs was
seen for the first time in the two-decade long survey records. The same trend
continued also from 2003 to 2005. In the School Health Promotion Survey,
also drug experiments have been directly elicited, and the results corroborate
that drug experimenting and use have declined among young people (3). In
addition, the Finland Drug Situation 2004 report (24) concludes that drug use
seems to have stopped increasing.
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The composition of drug offerers underwent a gradual change during the
1990s in that the majority of offerers, to 18-year-olds and 16-year-old girls in
particular, were acquaintances and friends. This pattern has remained un-
changed until today. Drugs have become part of adolescents’ everyday life in-
stead of being accessible via strange drug dealers.

Promotion of well-being among children and adolescents

The results of the Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey regarding both
smoking and drug experimenting reflect a parallel positive development. Fur-
thermore, non-drinking has increased, the only exception being the trend in the
drunkenness-oriented drinking habits of the older adolescents, to which the
obvious explanation is the alcohol price policy. The decrease in smoking is
clearly associated with tobacco-specific factors, but the mainly parallel devel-
opment of three different behaviours indicates a general change in the well-
being of children and adolescents. Until the turn of the millennium, the trends
indicated a decrease in well-being, but the results of the recent years indicate
an increase.

The entire Finnish society, from state government to homes became worried
about the decreasing well-being among children and adolescents towards the
end of the 1990s. The growing numbers in waiting lists for child psychiatry
and the increasing burden on child welfare services and on remedial/special
education, together with the results indicating a higher prevalence of drunken-
ness-oriented drinking and drug experiments lead to extensive national and
local discussions and intensified activities to benefit young people. The impor-
tance of this phenomenon was deliberated on already in connection with the
publication of the 2003 results of the Adolecent Health and Lifestyle Survey
(2). The active discussion on the role of schools and parents in electronic me-
dia, press and professional magazines combined with the survey results were
likely to influence the parental and school approach to their responsibility in
children’s upbringing. The joint activities of the several different fronts might
explain why the positive changes emerged more clearly in the younger age
groups.

Will the goals of the Health 2015 Public Health Programme be
achieved?

The Health 2015 Public Health Programme contains the latest objectives for
health promotion within the Finnish national health policy. The Programme
also defines the objectives for adolescent smoking and drug and alcohol use

(D).
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The Health 2015 Programme aims at reducing 16-18-year-olds’ smoking to
15%, but the target was not specified separately for the younger age groups.
Regarding the smoking status of 16-year-olds and younger, the past two years
indicate a clear direction towards the Health 2015 Programme goal. In the
event that the initiation of regular smoking among today’s 12-14-year-old co-
hort is not only postponed but actually remains on a lower level than before,
reaching the goal of reduced smoking among 16-18-year-old adolescents is
possible by the year 2015.

The targets for alcohol were not as detailed as for smoking reduction. The
Health 2015 Public Health Programme calls for reduction of alcohol related
health problems in young people to the level of the early 1990s. As a concrete
indicator, the Programme presented the reduction of monthly drunkenness-
oriented drinking to a lower level than reported in the Adolescent Health and
Lifestyle Survey of 1991. The decreasing levels shown for recurrent alcohol
drinking and for drunkenness-oriented drinking in the younger age groups in-
dicate that this target may likewise be achievable in the under 18-year-olds,
perhaps even exceedable, if the positive development now occurring can be
maintained.

In contrast, tax reductions on alcoholic beverages together with the lifting of
alcohol import quota have enhanced recurrent alcohol use in 18-year-old boys.
If this trend cannot be stopped, e.g. by raising the taxes again, the adverse ef-
fects will increase among the older adolescents.

In addition to alcohol related health problems, the Health 2015 Programme
listed illegal drug related health problems and their objectives, assuming that
the problems would be no higher than the level of the early 1990s. The con-
crete indicator was defined as the social exposure to drugs. At present, social
exposure to drugs and the proportion of those who have been offered drugs
have begun to decline. Thus, we are approaching the target.

When assessing the possibilities to reach the targets of the Health 2015 Pro-
gramme concerning reduction of smoking and drug experiments, our conclu-
sion is substantially more positive today than in the beginning of the decade.
At present, it seems quite possible that the targets can be achieved. Concerning
alcohol related adverse effect, however, the situation is considerably more un-
certain owing to alcohol price reductions and easier access to alcohol.

Methodological considerations

In the inference of time series, it is essential that the methods used to measure
change are comparable over time. Regarding the Adolescent Health and Life-
style Survey, efforts to ensure the comparability of results between study years
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were made by means of maintaining the questions and principles of sample
selection unaltered, keeping the chronological ages as identical as possible,
and keeping the data collection methods and time of the surveys unchanged
each year.

Considering the reliability of time trends, the most problematic thing is the
steady decline in response activity, now commonly seen in postal surveys in
Finland, too. The decline was deepest in the 16-18-year-old boys. From 2003
to 2005, the response rate fell by three percentage points, seen, contrary to
previous years, mainly among girls. The growing proportion of non-
respondents, may have an impact on trends of tobacco and alcohol use, and
not only on the proportion of users in a single survey. In the Appendix 2, we
estimate how the lowering response rate has impacted the trends of the main
indicators. The conclusion is that the lowering response rate does not change
the direction of the trend in any single indicator, either over the entire study
period or between 2003 to 2005. But the prevalences rates of smoking, snuff
use, frequency of alcohol use, and drunkenness-oriented drinking are under-
rated in each survey because of the selection of the non-respondents. Com-
pared with the School Health Promotion Survey, the 14-year-old participants
in the Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey are a few months older, and the
Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey is conducted a couple of months ear-
lier in the year. Conducted in schools instead of homes, the School Health
Promotion Survey shows higher smoking and alcohol rates when comparing
the corresponding indicators from the same years. The differences are more
obvious in boys than in girls. The response rates in the School Health Promo-
tion Survey are approx. 90%. Unlike in smoking and alcohol use, hardly any
non-response bias could be estimated in the prevalence rates of non-drinkers
and social exposure to drugs.

The reliability of the trends reported here is improved when compared with
trends reported in the School Health Promotion Survey (3,11). All the trends
are parallel concerning smoking, alcohol use and drugs.
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APPENDIX TABLES
Appendix table 1. Smoking in 2005, by age and sex (%). Adolescent Health and Lifestyle
Survey.
BOYS GIRLS

12 14 16 18 12 14 16 18
Never tried 83 59 33 22 88 56 33 22
Tried only one cigarette 1 16 15 9 7 15 13 9
Smoked 2-50 cigarettes in one’s lifetime 5 15 21 22 4 17 22 23
Smoked over 50 cigarettes in one’s lifetime 0 2 7 12 0 2 6 13
Smokes 1-9 cigarettes daily - 4 8 10 - 7 15 17
Smokes over 9 cigarettes daily 1 3 15 24 0 3 12 16
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 392 1080 802 675 411 1174 979 932
Missing data, N 3 12 4 6 7 15 6 5

Appendix table 2. Snuff experiments in 2005, by age and sex (%). Adolescent Health and
Lifestyle Survey.

BOYS GIRLS

12 14 16 18 12 14 16 18
Never tried 99 91 74 58 9 97 90 84
Has tried once 0 5 7 10 1 2 7 10
Has used snuff 2-50 times 1 3 14 2 - 1 3 5
Has used snuff over 50 times - 1 5 11 - - 0 0
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 392 1089 804 680 416 1182 983 935
Missing data, N 3 3 2 1 2 7 2 2

Appendix table 3. Current use of snuff in 2005, by age and sex (%). Adolescent Health and
Lifestyle Survey.

BOYS GIRLS

12 14 16 18 12 14 16 18
Not at all 100 98 93 88 00 99 99 99
Occasionally - 2 5 9 - 1 1 1
Once a day or more often - 0 1 2 - - 0 -
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 384 1077 794 671 410 1170 971 929
Missing data, N 11 15 12 10 8 19 14 8

Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 1977 — 2005.
Ministry of Social Affairs and Health
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Appendix table 4. Type of tobacco among daily tobacco users in 2005, by age and sex (%).
Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

BOYS GIRLS

14 16 18 14 16 18
Only manufactured 58 65 80 66 74 84
Only self-rolled 8 10 5 4 7 5
Both manufactured and self-rolled 4 24 15 31 19 N
Other 1 0
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 80 188 231 114 262 305
Missing data, N 3 7 10 3 8 0

Appendix table 5. Daily consumption of cigarettes (total number of manufactured and self-
rolled cigarettes, pipefuls and cigars) among daily cigarette smokers in 2005, by age and sex.
Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

BOYS GIRLS

14 16 18 14 16 18
Mean 93 11.2 134 79 94 95
N 80 188 231 114 262 305

Appendix table 6. Statement "It is right that sale of tobacco to under 18 is forbidden.” in
2005, by age and sex (%). Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

BOYS GIRLS

12 14 16 18 12 14 16 18
Definitely agree 9 74 57 73 9 70 61 83
Agree to some extent 7 14 20 14 717 23 11
Difficult to say 2 6 9 7 2 6 7 3
Slightly disagree 1 3 9 4 0 4 6 2
Definitely disagree 1 3 5 2 1 2 3 1
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 394 1082 803 678 413 1188 982 935
Missing data, N 110 3 3 5 1 3 2

Appendix table 7. Statement ”Smoking is for losers.” in 2005, by age and sex (%).
Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

BOYS GIRLS

12 14 16 18 12 14 16 18
Definitely agree 73 49 31 26 63 39 26 21
Agree to some extent 15 24 25 22 20 28 30 27
Difficult to say 8 16 23 25 13 19 22 26
Slightly disagree 2 7 M 14 4 9 13 15
Definitely disagree 1 4 10 13 0 5 9 M
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 394 1084 802 676 412 1183 984 934
Missing data, N 1 8 4 5 6 6 1 3

Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 1977 — 2005.
Ministry of Social Affairs and Health
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Appendix table 8. Statement ”Coffee shops, bars and restaurants should be smokeless.” in
2005, by age and sex (%). Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

BOYS GIRLS

12 14 16 18 12 14 16 18
Definitely agree 4l 52 34 23 68 45 35 26
Agree to some extent 17 23 25 25 24 29 21 28
Difficult to say 7 15 20 16 6 13 14 12
Slightly disagree 3 711 19 3 9 15 20
Definitely disagree 1 3 10 17 0 4 8 14
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 389 1074 792 672 416 1182 982 934
Missing data, N 6 18 14 9 2 7 3 3

Appendix table 9. Percentage of adolescents who have tried tobacco in 1977-2005, by age
and sex. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

Year
1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005

BOYS
12 50 47 47 45 37 35 38 42 35 33 33 30 30 18 17
14 68 71 67 66 68 62 64 67 64 62 63 60 56 47 41
16 8 78 83 81 77 78 78 80 76 81 75 78 73 67 67
18 8 8 8 8 81 8 84 8 81 8 84 8 8 82 77
GIRLS
12 32 271 27 24 23 20 20 24 24 26 25 21 23 12 13
14 60 58 60 60 58 57 57 63 59 63 66 64 58 50 44
16 77 76 76 78 75 77 74 78 78 78 78 81 78 75 67
18 79 83 81 80 8 8 81 84 79 8 81 8 81 82 78

Appendix table 10. Percentage of adolescents using tobacco products daily in 1977-2005,
by age and sex. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

Year

1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005
BOYS

12 1 1 3 1 . 1 1 1 2 1 1 0 1 1 1

14 11 9 16 15 .15 17 14 15 12 14 12 13 7 8

16 30 25 31 28 . 34 37 33 30 31 27 30 31 25 24

18 41 34 37 36 . 38 39 37 37 37 36 3B 36 37 36
GIRLS

12 2 1 1 1 .0 1 1 1 1 -0 1 -0

14 15 9 12 13 . 10 13 15 13 13 17 17 15 11 10

16 27 25 26 24 .29 29 271 26 26 28 30 31 30 27

18 32 26 26 25 . 33 30 28 25 28 28 30 32 36 33

Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 1977 — 2005.
Ministry of Social Affairs and Health
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Appendix table 11. Percentage of adolescents smoking cigarettes daily in 1977-2005, by
age and sex. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

Year

1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005
BOYS

12 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 0 1 1 1

14 11 9 15 15 13 14 16 14 15 12 14 12 13 7 7

16 30 25 30 27 28 33 36 32 29 30 26 28 29 23 23

18 41 33 36 34 32 37 38 36 35 35 33 34 33 35 3H
GIRLS

12 1 1 1 1 0o 0 1 1 1 1 -0 1 -0

14 15 9 12 13 10 10 13 15 13 13 17 17 15 11 10

16 27 25 25 23 25 28 29 27 26 26 27 30 31 29 27

18 32 26 26 25 25 32 29 28 25 28 28 30 31 35 33

Appendix table 12. Percentage of adolescents smoking over 9 cigarettes daily in 1977-2005,
by age and sex. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

Year
1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005

BOYS
2 0 0 0 - 0 O 1 - 1 1 - - - 0 1
4 3 2 4 4 5 7 7 7 6 5 6 5 6 3 3
6 15 13 17 18 18 20 25 21 19 19 16 18 18 15 15
18 30 24 26 25 25 29 30 28 26 26 24 25 25 24 24
GIRLS
12 1 - -0 0 - -0 0 - - - = =20
4 3 3 3 6 3 3 6 7 5 4 5 7 6 4 3
% 10 9 8 10 14 12 13 15 11 12 12 13 15 14 12
18 14 12 12 13 15 20 14 17 16 16 15 16 18 20 16

Appendix table 13. Percentage of adolescents who have experimented with snuff in 1981-
2005, by age and sex. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

Year

1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005
BOYS

12 . . 6 4 .4 3 2 2 1 2 2 1 1 1

14 ) . 13 18 . 14 16 10 13 14 16 18 16 9 9

16 . .22 24 . 28 30 27 29 30 32 38 41 30 26

18 ) .21 27 . 32 35 38 37 38 41 45 44 44 42
GIRLS

12 1 1 1 0 1 o o o0 o 0 - 1

14 4 3 4 2 3 3 3 6 6 6 4 3

16 7 7 7 9 7 6 8 12 12 15 12 10

18 5 9 1 14 9 7 11 14 16 19 18 16

Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 1977 — 2005.
Ministry of Social Affairs and Health
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Appendix table 14. Percentage of adolescents using snuff occasionally or daily in 1981-
2005, by age and sex. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

Year

1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005
BOYS

12 . . 09 - . 05 03 05 03 03 07 05 - 03 -

14 . . 25 24 . 28 34 19 23 35 43 49 35 13 1.9

16 . . 42 32 . 53 73 43 46 65 74 121123 71 6.7

18 . . 24 51 .39 71 70 71 74 97 111 114 85 116
GIRLS

12 . . = 02 .03 -03 -02 - - - - -

14 . . 04 - . 03 - 05 04 02 05 09 07 05 05

16 . . 02 02 . 06 03 02 02 05 12 09 11 06 1.0

18 . . 04 - . 06 05 05 02 04 07 07 07 09 09

Appendix table 15. Average daily consumption of cigarettes (total number of manufactured
and self-rolled cigarettes, pipefuls and cigars) among daily cigarette smokers in 1977-2005,
by age and sex. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

Year
1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005

BOYS
14 75 74 76 79 97 94 94 94 92 90 96 92 95 1.0 93
16 9.9 10.6 10.1 11.8 11.7 11.3 124 129 11.3 11.5 11.5 120 11.7 121 11.2
18 13.3 13.3 124 129 144 13.7 142 14.1 13.2 125 13.4 13.6 13.3 13.3 134
GIRLS
14 52 71 62 69 76 74 86 92 75 72 74 90 82 88 79
16 79 83 68 89107 83 9.0 103 87 90 88 96 98 99 94
18 88 92 88 9.7 105 10.6 9.5 10.8 11.3 10.3 10.0 10.0 10.1 10.0 9.5

Appendix table 16. Percentage of adolescents smoking self-rolled cigarettes among daily
cigarette smokers in 1977-2005, by age and sex. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

Year
1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005

BOYS
14 36 36 23 35 27 20 18 19 30 35 52 52 42 47 41
16 25 34 16 17 18 18 10 20 24 31 43 45 37 40 35
18 2 20 13 13 17 9 7 9 20 25 32 33 39 29 22
GIRLS
14 28 13 17 18 16 11 5 13 12 22 31 37 37 43 36
%6 18 16 8 7 11 12 23 31 34 31 32 26
8 1 1 9 6 7 6 3 3 11 19 22 19 24 17 16

(8]
o

Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 1977 — 2005.
Ministry of Social Affairs and Health
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Appendix table 17. Percentage of adolescents exposed daily to tobacco smoke in 2005, by
age and sex. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

BOYS GIRLS

12 14 16 18 12 14 16 18
Not at all 96 83 69 56 94 77 66 62
Less than 1 h / day 3 13 22 28 4 16 21 24
1-5 hrs / day 1 3 8 13 1 5 10 12
Over 5 hrs / day 1 2 2 0 2 3 2
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 2 13 6 5 9 13 5 0
Missing data, N 393 1079 800 676 409 1176 980 937

Appendix table 18. Percentage of adolescents exposed daily to tobacco smoke for at least
one hour in 1991-2005, by age and sex. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

Year
1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005
BOYS . . . ) .
12 . . . . . . i 9 5 5 .32 1
14 . . . . . ) .17 13 10 9 .7 4 4
16 ) ) ) ) ) ) .24 20 17 14 .13 12 10
18 . . . ) . . .29 23 22 18 . 16 16 16
GIRLS
12 . . . . . . N 6 7 7 .43 1
14 . . . . . . .17 16 12 12 . 10 8 7
16 . . . . ) . . 24 18 18 17 . 14 15 13
18 . . . ) . . .21 19 17 15 .13 19 14

Appendix table 19. Percentage of adolescents exposed daily to tobacco smoke for over five
hours in 1991-2005, by age and sex. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

Year

1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005
BOYS

12 4 4 2 1 1 0 -

14 5 4 4 3 2 1 1

16 6 6 5 3 3 3 2

18 9 6 5 4 2 5 2
GIRLS

12 5 2 4 4 1 1 0

14 7 6 5 4 3 3 2

16 9 6 6 5 3 3 3

18 9 7 6 3 3 3 2

Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 1977 — 2005.
Ministry of Social Affairs and Health
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Appendix table 20. Statement "It is right that sale of tobacco to under 18 is forbidden.”
Percentage of adolescents agreeing with the statement definitely and to some extent in 1995-
2005, by age and sex. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

Year

1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005
BOYS

12 ) . . . . . . . . 88 93 92 .97 9%

14 . . . . . . . . . 68 74 77 . 87 88

16 . . . . . . . . . 52 64 65 Y & Y

18 . . . . . . . . . 16 82 83 . 85 87
GIRLS

12 . . . . . . . . 91 92 9 . 99 097

14 . . . . . . . . . 67 712 T2 . 82 88

16 . . . . . . . . . 54 65 T . 15 &4

18 . . . . . . . . . 8 85 88 .92 A

Appendix table 21. Age of drinking alcohol for the first time in 2005, by age and sex (%).
Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

BOYS GIRLS

12 14 16 18 12 14 16 18
Has never drunk alcohol 878 528 184 61 898 421 164 55
At 5-years of age 05 03 10 06 02 06 - 041
6-yrs - 05 10 06 - 04 - 03
7-yrs 08 07 16 09 02 06 03
8-yrs 21 07 06 16 02 09 01 04
9-yrs 13 12 06 09 10 09 04 03
10-yrs 27 46 43 28 22 28 28 21
11-yrs 13 33 34 36 17 36 38 19
12-yrs - 112 94 107 45 122 1.7 132
13-yrs - 163 178 16.5 - 243 251 262
14-yrs - 95 193 197 - 119 212 228
15-yrs - - 189 186 - - 152 144
16-yrs - - 36 98 - - 30 77
17-yrs - - - 49 - - - 38
18-yrs - - - 25 - - - 1.2
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 376 1048 788 671 402 1162 966 931
Missing data, N 19 44 18 10 16 27 19 6

Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 1977 — 2005.
Ministry of Social Affairs and Health
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Appendix table 22. Frequency of alcohol use in 2005, by age and sex (%). Adolescent
Health and Lifestyle Survey.

BOYS GIRLS
12 14 16 18 12 14 16 18
Daily 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 0
A couple of times a week 0 1 7 19 0 2 6 14
Once a week 0 3 12 22 1 5 9 2
A couple of times a month 1 7 19 24 1 9 2 30
About once a month 1 4 12 9 0 7 13 14
About once in a couple of months 1 7 9 8 1 8§ 13 6
34 times a year 110 N 4 2 11 10 5
Once a year or less often 7N 7 2 4 12 7 2
| do not drink alcohoal 8 58 22 8 91 46 2 8
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 359 1054 790 672 394 1160 976 933
Missing data, N 36 38 16 9 24 29 9 4
Appendix table 23. Frequency of drinking alcohol until really drunk in 2005, by age and sex
(%). Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.
BOYS GIRLS
12 14 16 18 12 14 16 18
Once a week or more often - 0 5 12 - 1 4 7
About 1-2 times a month 0 4 17 28 - 5 14 25
Less often 1 14 34 40 1 18 39 41
Never 1M1 25 2 N 8 29 22 19
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 363 1060 790 674 395 1166 973 934
Missing data, N 0 1 2 0 0 2 0 1
Appendix table 24. Statement "Moderate use of alcohol is part of everyday life.” in 2005,
by age and sex (%). Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.
BOYS GIRLS
12 14 16 18 12 14 16 18
Definitely agree 30 29 39 45 23 25 30 32
Agree to some extent 25 30 34 M4 26 36 36 4
Difficult to say 9 19 13 12 20 17 13 12
Slightly disagree 9 M 8 5 14 12 12 10
Definitely disagree 18 N 6 5 16 10 8 5
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 387 1077 794 674 413 1180 980 934
Missing data, N 8§ 15 12 7 5 9 5 3

Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 1977 — 2005.

Ministry of Social Affairs and Health
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Appendix table 25. Percentage of adolescents reporting abstinence in 1977-2005, by age
and sex. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

Year
1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005

BOYS
12 8 76 80 8 8 8 8 79 79 77 81 76 80 86 89
14 47 53 53 51 57 50 47 42 41 43 39 36 42 50 58
16 25 26 21 23 24 19 17 14 15 12 15 14 18 21 22
% 8 10 9 1 11 9 5 7 7 7 7 9 8 9 8
GIRLS
12 80 8 8 91 91 87 90 8 8 79 79 8 81 90 91
14 44 50 50 51 59 45 44 38 36 31 29 30 34 39 46
16 24 19 22 210 22 15 14 12 13 11 11 12 13 13 21
8 9 13 ¥ 11 12 8 7 7 6 6 7 7 7 6 8

Appendix table 26. Percentage of adolescents who have tried alcohol in 2001-2005, by age
and sex. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

Year

1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005
BOYS

12 . . . . . . . ) . . . . 26 18 12

14 . . . ) . . . ) . ) ) . 66 56 47

16 . . ) ) . . . : . . . . 88 83 82

18 . . . . . . . . . . . . 94 93 9
GIRLS

12 . . . : . . . ) . . . .25 14 10

14 . . . ) . . . . . . . . 69 64 58

16 . . ) ) . . . ) . ) ) . 91 89 84

18 ) ) ) . . : . . . . . . 95 9 95

Appendix table 27. Percentage of adolescents who have drunk alcohol at least once in 1977-
2005, by age and sex. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

Year *

1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 [2001 2003 2005
BOYS

12 22 28 23 16 12 19 15 22 18 .21 19| 26 18 12

14 58 55 47 52 50 49 58 56 58 . 63 59| 66 56 47

16 77 78 80 79 79 81 82 86 86 . 8 84| 8 83 82

18 94 91 92 89 90 91 94 93 93 . 9% 91 94 93 94
GIRLS

12 20 13 13 8 7 8 8 12 13 . 14 91 25 14 10

14 49 43 44 44 37 45 45 54 56 . 61 55| 69 64 58

16 72 71 70 68 68 76 77 80 81 . 8 75| 91 89 &84

18 8 81 80 81 77 85 87 89 88 . 86 82| 9 96 95

*Note. Questions in 1977-1999 differed somewhat from those in 2001-2005.

Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 1977 — 2005.
Ministry of Social Affairs and Health
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Appendix table 28. Percentage of adolescents using alcohol at least once a month in 1977-
2005, by age and sex. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

Year

1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005
BOYS

12 3 6 4 1 2 5 3 3 3 6 6 6 5 1 2

14 18 17 15 15 16 19 22 23 26 25 28 30 27 18 15

16 43 41 43 38 41 51 55 56 54 58 55 59 55 48 51

18 71 66 67 66 69 72 75 79 74 76 77 75 78 74 78
GIRLS

12 4 3 1 2 2 3 2 3 4 5 5 4 5 2 2

14 24 15 15 15 17 19 22 28 29 36 39 37 36 27 22

16 41 38 38 32 40 44 45 48 50 56 57 56 55 53 49

18 60 54 51 58 62 66 68 73 69 72 74 75 74 78 79

Appendix table 29. Percentage of adolescents using alcohol at least once a week in 1977-
2005, by age and sex. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

Year
1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005

BOYS
2 2 1 0 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 2 2 0 -
4 4 5 4 3 2 5 6 6 7 6 8 9 8 5 4
6 16 13 15 12 11 15 20 18 18 22 21 23 21 16 19
18 32 26 28 21 29 31 38 43 37 39 40 40 41 41 44

GIRLS
12 2 1 0 1 -0 1t 1 1 1 0 1 -1
4 7 3 3 3 3 4 5 6 6 7 9 11 9 7 6
%6 10 8 7 7 9 12 12 12 12 15 117 17 18 17 15
18 23 22 17 15 18 24 24 26 25 26 29 31 31 36 35

Appendix table 30. Percentage of adolescents drinking alcohol until really drunk at least
once a month in 1981-2005, by age and sex. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

Year

1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005
BOYS

12 . .0 0 -1 -0 0 1 -0 - 0 0

14 . . 3 4 3 6 8 17T N 7 10 11 8 4 4

16 . .14 13 13 24 26 24 28 22 28 30 27 22 22

18 . . 22 18 23 34 34 39 41 32 43 41 39 40 41
GIRLS

12 . . -0 1 - 0 0 0 0 1 -0 - -

14 . . 4 5 4 6 8 11 11 11 16 16 13 9 7

16 . .7 8 12 17 19 17 20 16 24 22 21 23 18

18 . . 7 8 9 18 18 18 24 16 28 28 27 33 32

Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 1977 — 2005.
Ministry of Social Affairs and Health
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Appendix table 31. Percentage of adolescents using alcohol to be really drunk at least once
a week in 1981-2005, by age and sex. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

Year

1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005
BOYS

12 0 - - - - 0 0 - 0 - - -

14 o 0 0 1 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 1 0

16 2 2 3 3 4 5 5 3 6 6 6 3 5

18 5 3 5 7 10 10 10 8 12 10 9 7 12
GIRLS

12 - - - - - - -0 - - - - -

14 1 0 1 1 0o 2 1 1 2 2 2 1 1

16 1 1 1 1 3 2 2 2 4 3 4 4 4

18 1 1 2 3 3 2 4 3 5 5 5 8 7

Appendix table 32. Statement “Moderate use of alcohol is part of everyday life.” Percentage
of adolescents agreeing with the statement definitely and to some extent in 1979-2005, by
age and sex. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

Year

1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005
BOYS

12 .19 . . 25 22 . 30 28 35 29 33 . . 55

14 .3 . . 43 40 . 49 55 55 51 57 . . 59

16 . 53 . . 59 63 . 72 73 76 70 74 . .13

18 . 67 . .1 T2 . 80 8 80 79 75 . . 718
GIRLS

12 . 18 . . 23 22 . 33 27 36 30 33 . .49

14 .40 . .43 40 . 55 55 61 54 59 . . 61

16 . 46 . . 59 54 . 64 70 74 67 69 . . 65

18 . 48 . . 57 59 . 70 72 76 71 73 ) .73

Appendix table 33. Percentage of adolescents knowing acquaintances who tried drugs
during last year in 2005, by age and sex. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

BOYS GIRLS

12 14 16 18 12 14 16 18
| don’t know of any adolescent 9% 84 67 57 % 71 53 50
| know one adolescent 3 7 9 9 3 13 15 13
| know 2-5 adolescents 2 7 17 22 1 13 23 25
| know more than 5 adolescents 1 2 7 13 0 3 9 13
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 393 1082 803 674 417 1175 984 937
Missing data, N 2 10 3 7 1 14 7 0

Ministry of Social Affairs and Health

Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 1977 — 2005.
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Appendix table 34. Percentage of adolescents who were offered drugs in Finland during last
year by person who offered in 2005, by age and sex. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle
Survey.

BOYS GIRLS
12 14 16 18 12 14 16 18
No 9 9% 8 79 99 94 87 84
Yes 1 4 13 2 1 6 13 16
Contains:
Both acquaintances and strangers offered 0 -2 3 - 1 2 2
Only acquaintances offered 0o 2 7 13 0 3 9 M
Only strangers offered 1 1 4 5 1 2 3 2
Information missing on offerer - 0 0 - - - 0 -
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
N 391 1089 800 675 416 1181 981 935
Missing data, N 4 3 6 6 2 8 4 2

Appendix table 35. Percentage of adolescents knowing at least one acquaintance who tried
drugs during last year in 1981-2005, by age and sex. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle
Survey.

Year

1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005
BOYS

12 . . 9 . 6 6 . 5 7 8 7 9 6 5

14 . .12 .14 12 .22 20 23 23 21 29 19 16

16 . .13 .20 20 . 30 34 40 43 45 49 40 33

18 . .14 o242 .31 41 44 49 50 56 49 43
GIRLS

12 . . 6 . 8 3 . 8 7 T 6 6 13 5 4

14 . . 16 .23 2 .34 31 39 42 44 48 37 29

16 . . 18 .29 29 . 40 45 54 56 60 66 58 47

18 . .14 .25 2 . 32 42 47 54 57 65 61 50

Appendix table 36. Percentage of adolescents knowing more than five acquaintances who
tried drugs during last year in 1981-2005, by age and sex. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle
Survey.

Year

1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005
BOYS

12 0 0 0 -0 1 0o 0 1 1 1

14 2 3 2 2 3 3 3 4 5 3 2

16 2 3 3 4 7 9 10 13 13 8 7

18 2 6 3 7 11 13 16 17 20 14 13
GIRLS

12 0 0 - 4 1 0o 0 1 0 -0

14 2 3 2 4 4 6 6 8 9 5 3

16 2 4 4 5 8 12 12 15 19 14 9

18 2 3 3 4 8 12 13 15 23 18 13

Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 1977 — 2005.
Ministry of Social Affairs and Health
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Appendix table 37. Percentage of adolescents who were offered drugs in Finland during last
year in 1991-2005, by age and sex. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

Year

1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005
BOYS

12 . . . . . . .2 1 1 1 1 1 0 1

14 . . . . . . . 5 5 4 6 5 8 4 4

16 . . . . . . . 14 12 16 16 18 17 13 13

18 . ) ) ) . . .18 20 23 25 24 24 21 21
GIRLS

12 ) . . } . : . 6 0 0 1 0 1 1 1

14 . . . . . . . 6 5 7 7 9 12 8 6

16 . . . . . . .11 12 16 16 17 20 16 13

18 . . . . . . .10 12 15 18 17 22 20 16

Appendix table 38. Percentage of adolescents who were offered drugs by friends or
acquaintances during last year in 1991-2005, by age and sex. Adolescent Health and
Lifestyle Survey.

Year

1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005
BOYS

12 -1 0 -1 1 -1

14 2 2 2 3 3 4 2 2

16 5 6 8 9 11 U 8 9

18 8 9 13 15 18 18 15 16
GIRLS

12 1 o o o0 - - 1 0

14 2 3 4 3 7 8 5 4

16 6 5 9 10 13 16 12 10

18 5 7 9 12 13 18 16 14

Appendix table 39. Percentage of adolescents who were offered drugs by strangers during
last year in 1991-2005, by age and sex. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

Year

1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005
BOYS

12 . . . . . . . - -0 1 -1 0 1

14 ) . . ) . ) .03 3 2 4 3 4 2 1

16 . . . . . . .9 8 10 9 9 7 6 6

18 . . ) . . . .11 13 13 13 10 9 8 7
GIRLS

12 ) . . } . : .0 -0 0 0 1 1 1

14 . . . . . . . 4 3 4 5 3 5 4 3

16 6 7 9 9 6 717 717 4

18 6 7 8 8 6 8 8 4

Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 1977 — 2005.
Ministry of Social Affairs and Health
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Appendix table 40. Percentage of 12-18-year-olds who have never tried tobacco in 1977-
2005, age- and sex-adjusted. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

Year
1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005

BOYS 29 29 29 31 34 36 34 31 36 35 36 37 40 47 49
GIRLS 38 39 39 39 40 41 42 38 40 38 38 38 40 45 50
ALL 34 34 34 35 37 38 38 35 38 36 37 37 40 46 50

Appendix table 41. Percentage of 14-18-year-olds using tobacco products daily in 1977-
2005, age- and sex-adjusted. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

Year
1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005
BOYS . . 28 27 .29 3 28 21 21 26 26 27 23 22
GIRLS . .22 2 o024 024 23 021 22 24 26 26 25 23
ALL ) . 25 24 . 26 28 26 24 25 25 26 26 24 23

Appendix table 42. Percentage of 14-18-year-olds smoking cigarettes daily in 1977-2005,
age- and sex-adjusted. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

Year
1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005

BOYS 27 23 27 25 24 28 30 27 26 26 24 25 25 22 22
GIRLS 25 20 21 20 20 23 24 23 21 22 24 25 26 25 23
ALL 26 21 24 23 22 26 27 25 24 24 24 25 25 23 22

Appendix table 43. Percentage of 14-18-year-olds smoking over nine cigarettes daily in
1977-2005, age- and sex-adjusted. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

Year
1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005

BOYS 16 13 16 16 16 19 21 19 17 16 15 16 16 14 14
GRLS 9 8 7 9 11 12 11 13 10 11 10 12 13 13 10
ALL 12 11 12 13 13 15 16 16 14 14 13 14 15 13 12

Appendix table 44. Percentage of 14-18-year-olds smoking self-rolled cigarettes among
daily smokers in 1977-2005, age- and sex-adjusted. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

Year
1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005

BOYS 27 30 17 22 21 16 12 16 25 30 42 43 40 39 33
GRLS 19 13 11 10 11 8 4 8 12 21 28 30 31 31 26
ALL 23 22 14 16 16 12 8 12 18 26 35 37 35 35 29

Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 1977 — 2005.
Ministry of Social Affairs and Health



77

Appendix table 45. Average daily consumption of cigarettes (total number of manufactured
and self-rolled cigarettes, pipefuls and cigars) in 12-18-year-olds in 1977-2005, age- and
sex-adjusted. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

Year
1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005

BOYS 10.2 10.4 10.0 10.9 11.9 11.5 12.0 121 11.2 11.0 11.5 11.6 11.5 121 11.3
GIRLS 73 82 73 85 96 88 90101 92 89 87 95 94 96 89
ALL 88 93 87 9.7 10.8 10.1 10.5 11.1 10.2 9.9 10.1 10.5 10.4 10.8 10.1

Appendix table 46. Percentage of 12-18-year-olds who have experimented with snuff in
1981-2005, age- and sex-adjusted. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

Year
1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005
BOYS . . 15 18 .20 021 19 20 21 23 25 25 21 20
GIRLS . . 4 5 . 6 6 5 4 5 8 9 10 M 7
ALL . .10 12 . 13 14 12 12 13 15 17 18 16 13

Appendix table 47. Percentage of 14-18-year-olds using snuff occasionally or daily in 1981-
2005, age- and sex-adjusted. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

Year
1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005
BOYS ) . 30 36 . 40 60 44 47 57 71 94 91 56 6.7
GIRLS . . 03 02 . 05 04 04 03 04 08 08 08 07 08
ALL . 17019 . 23 32 24 25 30 40 51 49 31 38

Appendix table 48. Percentage of 12-18-year-olds exposed daily to tobacco smoke for at
least one hour in 1991-2005, age- and sex-adjusted. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

Year
1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005
BOYS . ) . ) : ) .20 16 14 1 . 10 9 8
GIRLS . . . . . . . 18 15 13 13 .10 11 9
ALL . . . . . } .19 15 13 12 . 10 10 8

Appendix table 49. Percentage of 12-18-year-olds exposed daily to tobacco smoke more
than five hours in 1991-2005, age- and sex-adjusted. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle
Survey.

Year
1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005
BOYS ) ) . ) . . . 6 5 4 3 .2 2 2
GIRLS . . . ) . . . 7T 5 5 4 .2 2 2
ALL . . . ) . : . 7 5 4 3 .2 2 2

Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 1977 — 2005.
Ministry of Social Affairs and Health
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Appendix table 50. Percentage of 14-18-year-olds reporting abstinence in 1977-2005, age-
and sex-adjusted. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

Year
1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005

BOYS 27 29 28 28 30 26 23 21 21 21 20 19 23 27 29
GIRLS 25 27 28 28 31 22 22 19 18 16 15 16 18 19 25
ALL 26 28 28 28 31 24 22 20 20 18 18 18 20 23 27

Appendix table 51. Percentage of 14-18-year-olds using alcohol at least once a month in
1977-2005, age- and sex-adjusted. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

Year
1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005

BOYS 44 41 42 40 42 47 50 53 52 53 53 55 53 47 48
GIRLS 42 36 35 35 39 43 45 50 50 55 57 5 55 53 50
ALL 43 39 38 37 41 45 48 51 51 54 55 55 54 50 49

Appendix table 52. Percentage of 14-18-year-olds using alcohol at least once a week in
1977-2005, age- and sex-adjusted. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

Year
1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005

BOYS 17 14 16 12 14 17 21 22 21 22 23 24 23 21 23
GRLS 13 11 9 9 10 13 14 15 14 16 18 20 19 20 19
ALL 15 13 12 10 12 15 17 19 18 19 21 22 21 20 21

Appendix table 53. Percentage of 14-18-year-olds drinking alcohol until really drunk at
least once a month in 1981-2005, age- and sex-adjusted. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle
Survey.

Year
1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005
BOYS . 13 12 13 21 23 24 26 20 27 27 25 22 22
GIRLS . . 6 7 8 14 15 15 18 14 23 22 20 22 19
ALL . .10 9 11 18 19 19 22 17 25 25 22 22 20

Appendix table 54. Percentage of 14-18-year-olds drinking alcohol until really drunk at
least once a week in 1981-2005, age- and sex-adjusted. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle
Survey.

Year
1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005
BOYS . . 26 18 27 35 51 56 56 41 65 61 54 36 58
GIRLS ) . 08 07 12 17 21 20 24 21 39 35 35 42 40
ALL . .17 13 20 26 36 38 40 31 52 48 44 39 49

Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 1977 — 2005.
Ministry of Social Affairs and Health
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Appendix table 55. Percentage of 14-18-year-olds knowing at least one acquaintance who
tried drugs during last year in 1981-2005, age- and sex-adjusted. Adolescent Health and
Lifestyle Survey.

Year
1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005
BOYS . .13 . 20 18 . 28 32 36 38 41 44 36 AN
GIRLS . . 16 . 26 24 . 35 39 46 51 54 60 52 42
ALL . .14 .23 2 .31 36 41 44 A7 52 44 37

Appendix table 56. Percentage of 14-18-year-olds knowing more than five acquaintances
who tried drugs during last year in 1981-2005, age- and sex-adjusted. Adolescent Health and
Lifestyle Survey.

Year
1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005
BOYS ) .2 .4 3 . 4 7 8 9 11 13 8 7
GIRLS . .2 .4 3 .5 7 10 10 13 17 12 8
ALL ) .2 .4 3 .4 7 9 10 12 15 10 8

Appendix table 57. Percentage of 14-18-year-olds who were offered drugs in Finland during
last year in 1991-2005, age- and sex-adjusted. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

Year
1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005
BOYS 12 13 15 15 16 16 13 12
GIRLS ) ) ) ) ) ) .9 10 13 14 15 18 15 12
ALL ) ) ) ) ) ) oMo 1M 14 15 15 17 14 12

Appendix table 58. Percentage of 14-18-year-olds who were offered drugs by friends or
acquaintances during last year in 1991-2005, age- and sex-adjusted. Adolescent Health and
Lifestyle Survey.

Year
1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005
BOYS . ) ) ) ) ) .5 5 8 9 11 N 9 9
GIRLS . . . . . . . 4 5 7 8 11 14 11 9
ALL . ) . ) . ) .5 5 7 9 11 13 10 9

Appendix table 59. Percentage of 14-18-year-olds who were offered drugs by strangers
during last year in 1991-2005, age- and sex-adjusted. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle
Survey.

Year
1977 1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005
BOYS . . . . . . . 8 8 9 9 7 7 5 5
GIRLS . . . . . . . 5 6 7 7 5 717 6 4
ALL . . : . . . . 7 7 8 8 6 7 6 4

Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 1977 — 2005.
Ministry of Social Affairs and Health
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Appendix table 60. Statistical significance of difference in various indicators between 2003
and 2005, by age and sex. P-values of y>-test. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

BOYS GIRLS
Indicator 12 14 16 18 12 14 16 18
Tried tobacco 715 015 970 .074 761 .003 .000 .053
Tobacco products daily 946 746 811 734 333 3712 165 220
Tried snuff 170 653 .051 .455 093 .834 .060 .245
Current snuff user 301 234 739 .072 . .924 282 946
Non-drinker 195 000 477 A76 631 .000 .000 .084
Alcohol weekly 305 282 .040 .282 168 279 370 .827
Alcohol monthly 8271 076 212 134 928 .003 .050 .706
Really drunk weekly .000 .000 .004 .001 .000 .000 .000 .176
Really drunk monthly 975 640 .983 .856 . .033 .003 .775
One acquaintance who tried drugs 0669 .022 .004 .045 .788 .000 .000 .000
Five acquaintances who tried drugs 721075 716 375 338 .017 .000 .003
Drugs were offered 120 356 702 .839 651 .098 .054 .011
Drugs were offered by friends A73 0 .961 954 935 278 .090 .260 .146
Drugs were offered by strangers 208 101 972 669 919 271 013 .003

Appendix table 61. Statistical significance of difference in various indicators between 2001
and 2005, by age and sex. P-values of y>-test. Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.

BOYS GIRLS
Indicator 12 14 16 18 12 14 16 18
Tried tobacco .000 .000 .007 .019 .000 .000 .000 .077
Tobacco products daily 537 .000 .001 .938 .528 .000 .055 .637
Tried snuff 827 .000 .000 448 326 .002 .000 .049
Current snuff user . .026 .000 .899 . .548 918 .761
Non-drinker 001 .000 .052 .826 .000 .000 .000 .503
Alcohol weekly 005 .000 .326 .146 .259 .002 .147 .034
Alcohol monthly 017 .000 .057 912 .014 .000 .006 .027
Really drunk weekly 000 .000 .062 .035 .000 .000 .000 .051
Really drunk monthly 338 .000 .018 .560 .322 .000 .088 .011
One acquaintance who tried drugs .019 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000
Five acquaintances who tried drugs 787 .000 .000 .000 .988 .000 .000 .000
Drugs were offered 904 .000 .009 .097 978 .000 .000 .001
Drugs were offered by friends 878 .001 .058 .137 .323 .000 .000 .009
Drugs were offered by strangers 859 .000 .158 .280 .681 .002 .007 .000

Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 1977 — 2005.
Ministry of Social Affairs and Health
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APPENDIX 1. Table of samples

Samples used in the Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey in 1977-2005, by date of birth,
survey year and age at survey.

Birh
year

Birth
date

Survey year

1977

1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997

1999

2001

2003

2005

Survey age

1958 20-23.7

18

1960 20-23.7

16)

24-25.7

1962 20-23.7

14

24-25.7

26-31.7

1964 20-23.7

14 18

24-25.7

14 18

26-31.7

1966 14-19.7

20-25.7

26-31.7

1968 14-19.7

20-25.7

26-31.7

1970 28-30.6

14-19.7

20-25.7

26-31.7

1-3.8

1972 19-27.6

28-30.6

14-19.7

20-25.7

26-31.7

1-3.8

20-28.8

1974 29.5-3.6

5-10.7

11-13.7

14-19.7

20-25.7

26-31.7

1-3.8

4-9.8

15-20.9

1976 29.5-3.6

26.6-1.7

5-10.7

11-13.7

14-19.7

20-25.7

26-31.7

1-3.8

4-9.8

18-23.8

15-20.9

1978 30.5-4.6

5-10.6

3-8.7

9-13.7

14-19.7

20-25.7

26-31.7

1-5.8

6-11.8

3-89

9-12.9

cont.
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Birth Birth
year date

Survey year

1977

1979 1981 1983 1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997

1999

2001

2003

2005

Survey age

1980 23-25.6

18

26-29.6

18

30.6-2.7

3-8.7

9.7

10-19.7

20-25.7

26-31.7

1-5.8

6-11.8

12-16.8

17-18.8

19-22.8

1982 22-24.6

25-26.6

27.6-2.7

3-8.7

9-13.7

14-19.7

20-25.7

26-31.7

4-7.8

9-13.8

14-16.8

17-21.8

1984 28-30.6

1-2.7

3-5.7

6-8.7

9.7

10-18.7

19.7

20-25.7

26-31.7

1-5.8

6-8.8

9-11.8

12-13.8

14-18.8

1986 23-24.6

25-30.6

18

1-2.7

3-8.7

8-19.7

20-25.7

26-31.7

1-5.8

6-11.8

12-14.8

15-20.8

21-22.8

23-24.8

1988 1-8.7

10-19.7

20-25.7

26-31.7

1-3.8

6-13.8

1990 11-19.7

20-25.7

26-31.7

1-3.8

1992 20-25.7
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APPENDIX 2.
Impact of the declining response rate on results

The impact of declining response rate on the results was estimated by two
methods with the aim to determine the difference between the “true
prevalence” in the population and the observed prevalence in the survey.

Estimate 1. To determine the repeatability of the questions, random
subsamples were drawn from the 1995 and 1997 samples. To those who
responded the actual survey (initial questionnaire), a second, identical
questionnaire (repeat questionnaire) with an information letter was mailed
approximately four weeks from receipt of their response to the initial
questionnaire. In the 1995 survey, a repeat questionnaire was sent to 1022 of
the 16- and 18-year-old respondents, of them 72% (N=733) responded. In
1997, a repeat questionnaire was sent to 305 of the 14-year-olds who had
answered the first questionnaire, and of them 71% responded (N=216). To
estimate the impact of non-response, we compared the group responding to the
initial questionnaire only (non-respondent to the repeat questionnaire) to the
group who answered both questionnaires. We assumed that the non-
respondents to the initial questionnaire resemble the non-respondents of the
repeat questionnaire. To estimate the “true” prevalence rate of each indicator
in the initial inquiry, the ratio of the prevalence rates of those answering both
questionnaires and of those answering the initial questionnaire only was
calculated. The coefficient, acquired through this method, for each indicator
was used for each survey.

Estimate 2. All the respondents of the 2005 data were divided into three
groups according to the response time: 1) those who responded to the initial
questionnaire sent in early February; 2) those who responded to the
questionnaire sent with the reminder 1; and 3) those who responded to the
questionnaire sent with the reminder 2. Of the fourth group, the non-
respondents, we had no data. Concerning each indicator, we hypothesized that
the difference between the non-respondents and the third group, by magnitude
and direction, was identical to the average difference between groups 1 and 2
and groups 2 and 3. On this basis, a coefficient was calculated to determine the
“true” prevalence rate of each indicator.

Concerning all indicators, the ratio of non-respondents to respondents was
assumed to remain the same over the entire study period. The change in the
response rate by age group is, therefore, the factor contributing to the variance
in time between the estimated and observed proportions. Finally, the age- and
sex-adjusted proportions of the “true” prevalence rates, as calculated for the
various indicators using both alternatives, were compared to the observed
results of the surveys.

Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 1977 — 2005.
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Both estimates indicated that the non-respondents smoke and use snuff and
alcohol slightly more than the respondents. Along with the falling response
rate over the past 28 years, the difference between the “true” prevalence rate
and the observed prevalence rate grows with time. This is seen in figures 1, 2
and 3 in that the curves illustrating the “true” behaviour (Estimates 1 and 2)
are on a higher level than those illustrating the survey. The difference
increases parallel to the decrease in the response rate.

Concerning the proportions of non-drinkers, the fall in response rate seems to
have only a negligible effect on girls, the non-respondents deviating only
slightly from the respondents (Figure 4). In boys, the proportion of non-
drinkers may be somewhat overrated. The social exposure to drugs indicator
shows a smaller difference than found for tobacco and alcohol. The small
difference was as expected, estimating that non-respondents include more
persons who know drug-using acquaintances. The supply of drugs indicator, in
turn, is giving a conflicting estimate among boys. The estimate 1 implies that
the number of those who were offered drugs is slightly lower among the non-
respondents than the respondents. In contrast, the estimate 2 indicates that
both boys and girls encounter drug offers clearly more often among the non-
respondents than among the respondents.

Nonetheless, it is important to notice that the direction of the trends is parallel
in all of these cases, although with time the declining response rate will
influence the prevalence rates in the survey. Further, regarding the year 2005,
the declining response rate does not seem to explain the difference between
years 2003 and 2005.

In Table 1, we compare the prevalence of the various indicators in 2003 and
2005 according to both estimates, 1 and 2. The proportion of true” daily
smokers in 2003-2005 might be several per cents higher than obtained in the
survey, and so might the proportions of those who drink until really drunk at
least once a month. In girls, the differences are smaller than in boys, because
their response rate is better and shows less decline. Differences in the other
indicators are less distinct.

Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey 1977 — 2005.
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Figure 1. Age-adjusted percentage of 14-18-year-old daily smoking boys and girls in 1977-

2005, based on the survey data (respondents) and on two estimates on the behaviour of non-
respondents.
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Figure 2. Age-adjusted percentage of 14-18-year-old boys who currently use snuff and who

have tried snuff in 1981-2005, based on the survey data (respondents) and on two estimates
on the behaviour of non-respondents.
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Figure 3. Age-adjusted percentage of 14-18-year-old boys and girls who drink until really

drunk at least once a month in 1981-2005, based on the survey data (respondents) and on two
estimates on the behaviour of non-respondents
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Figure 4. Age-adjusted percentage of 14-18-year-old boys and girls who abstain from
alcohol in 1981-2005, based on the survey data (respondents) and on two estimates on the
behaviour of non-respondents.
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Figure 5. Age-adjusted percentage of 14-18-year-old boys and girls who know

acquaintances having tried drugs in 1981-2005, based on the survey data (respondents) and
on two estimates on the behaviour of non-respondents.
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Figure 6. Age-adjusted percentage of 14-18-year-old boys and girls who were offered drugs
in 1981-2005, based on the survey data (respondents) and on two estimates on the behaviour
of non-respondents.

Table 1 shows a bias in the indicators of 2003 and 2005. Despite the bias, the
change in the prevalence rates of the indicators between the 2003 to 2005
surveys remains nearly the same when, instead of the observed prevalence
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rates in the actual surveys, we use the estimates. The differences shown in
Table 1 were calculated by deducting the 2003 value from the corresponding
2005 value, separately for the survey and the two estimates. The range of
variation between 2003 and 2005 is presented in the table.

Table 1. The observed values (%) (the survey) of the main indicators and their two estimates
(%) taking into account the non-response effect for years 2003 and 2005. The difference-
column indicates the range of difference between years 2003 and 2005 based on the three
preceding columns. Age-adjusted prevalence in 14-18-year-olds and prevalence in 14-year-
olds by sex.

Indicator and age BOYS GIRLS

Year Survey Est.1 Est.2 Difference Survey Est1 Est.2 Difference
2003-5 2003-5

14 - 18-year-olds

Smoke daily 2003 22 25 27 0 25 29 29 2
2005 22 25 27 23 27 27

Use snuff at present 2003 6 6 6 1D 1
2005 7 7 8 1

Experiment snuff 2003 21 29 33 -2 11
2005 20 27 31 7 . .

Really drunk/month 2003 22 26 27 0 2 27 22 3
2005 22 26 27 19 24 19

Non-drinkers 2003 27 27 27 4243 19 19 19 4546
2005 29 30 30 25 24 24

Drug using acquaintances 2003 36 37 40 5.6 52 54 54 0o
2005 31 32 34 42 43 44

Offered drugs 2003 13 12 16 15 15 16
2005 12 12 16 -1-0 12 12 13 0

14-year-olds

Smoke daily 2003 7 6 10 0-+1 11 12 13 p
2005 8 6 1 10 1 12

Use snuff at present 2003 1 1 1 o 0
2005 2 2 2 1

Experiment snuff 2003 9 8 1 0. +1 4
2005 9 8 12 3 . .

Really drunk/month 2003 4 5 8 0 9 10 9 2.3
2005 4 5 8 7 7 7

Non-drinkers 2003 50 52 52 0 39 39 36 +6-48
2005 58 60 60 446 47 42

Drug using acquaintances 2003 19 19 21 5.4 37 39 40 59
2005 16 15 17 29 31 31

Offered drugs 2003 4 4 7 0-1 8 8 10 2
2005 4 3 6 6 6 8

* Estimate 1 is based on repeat inquiry, and Estimate 2 is based on the time of response to inquiry.
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TAMPERE UNIVERSITY
School of Public Health

33014 TAMPERE UNIVERSITY
FINLAND

ADOLESCENT HEALTH AND
LIFESTYLE SURVEY 2005

Dear Adolescent!

You were chosen to represent the Finnish youth in the Adolescent Health and Lifestyle Survey.
We study adolescent health, health behaviours and well-being. The study is supported by the
Ministry of Social Affairs and Health.

For the reliability of the study, it is important that you answer all the questions. You can return
the questionnaire in the enclosed envelope WITHOUT A STAMP. The answers will be read
optically, so we ask you NOT TO FOLD the questionnaire when inserting it into the envelope.

Please reply WITHIN ONE WEEK!

This inquiry goes to 12-18-year-old youths, and therefore all questions meant for the older
participants may not be appropriate for the younger participants, and vice versa. Your parents
are welcome to familiarize themselves with the questionnaire before you answer. Your contact
information was derived from the Population Statistics (Population Register Centre, P.O.Box
70, 00581 Helsinki).

All information given on the questionnaire will be considered confidential. The questionnaires
are numbered to ensure that no reminders are sent to those who have responded.

For inquiries, you may contact researcher Susanna Rainio, phone 03-215 7997, and research
secretary Marja Vajaranta, phone 03-215 7926.

February 2005

Arja Rimpeld
Professor of Public Health
Tampere University, School of Public Health

To Swedish speaking participants: This questionnaire has been prepared only in Finnish and
we understand that for You, with Swedish as your mother tongue, it may be difficult to answer
the questions in Finnish. If You are unable to answer in Finnish, we ask You kindly to return
the questionnaire to us so that no reminders will be sent to You. Thank You for your co-
operation!



FILLING INSTRUCTIONS

First, read the whole question. Answer by ticking the box with the correct or most suitable

alternative. If no alternatives are provided, write your answer down on the line provided for it.
Use soft-tipped pencil, ballpoint pen or other BLACK OR BLUE, thin tipped, clear marking
pen. In case you make a mistake and tick the wrong box, DO NOT USE ERASER, instead fill
in the box with black/blue colour and then tick the right alternative.

Example:

O mistake O correct answer

Some questions end with a note that you may move to another numbered question. In this case,

you need not answer the skipped questions.

1. Sex
O Girl
O Boy

2. Date of birth day/ month / year

3. Height cm

4. Weight kg

5. What is your current home location
like?
O In the centre of CITY or TOWN
O In the outskirts of CITY or TOWN

O 1In RURAL town, village, or other
population centre

[0 1In RURAL area outside towns,
villages or other population centres

6. What is your father's/guardian's
main occupation, job or activity?

WRITE DOWN THE OCCUPATION AS
PRECISELY AS POSSIBLE

(E.g. mechanic, practical nurse, nursery
owner). Avoid general titles (e.g. worker,
engineer), degrees and honorary titles (e.g.
bachelor of business, MA, municipal
counselor). If he is retired, write his
former occupation (e.g. retired, sales
manager).

What kind of work does your father
or other guardian do for the most
part of the year. If he is currently
retired or out of work, write down
the last job he had.

O Planning, administrative, teaching,
research, or other corresponding jobs

OO Supervisory jobs in industry,
construction work, forestry,
transportation etc.

O Manual work in industry,
construction, forestry, transportation,
etc.

O Work in office, shop and bar, nursing
and other corresponding jobs

O Farming, dairy farming and other
farm work

O Other work, what kind?

Who are living in your family?
Mother and father

Mother and stepfather

Father and stepmother

Only mother

Only father

Husband or wife (married or cohabit)

OooooooOod

Other guardian, who?

Are you dating someone regularly at
present?

O Yes

O No



10. What is your parents' education? (mark the highest level of education)

Primary or comprehensive school, nothing else

Primary or comprehensive school and vocational training

(vocational school, courses etc)

Comprehensive school (and vocational education etc)

Matriculation examination (and vocational education etc)

College or university degree (Master's, chartered engineer etc)

Father Mother
O O
O O
O O
O O
O O

SCHOOL ATTENDANCE AND WORK

11.

12.

What kind of plans do you have for

continuing school and studies?

O I aim at university or college (after
upper secondary or other school)

O Will finish upper secondary school
and get a vocational degree

O Will get a vocational degree
O Will not continue studies
O T cannot say

Do you attend school or study at
present?

OO T do not attend school or study (move
to question 15)

O T attend school or study full-time
O Tattend school or study part-time

13.

14.

In what type of educational institute
are you studying?

O Comprehensive or similar school
Upper secondary/High school
University, college, polytechnic
Vocational school

Combined
school

O Other, what?

O0O0Ooo

vocational and high

How were your grades in the latest
report? If compared with average
level of your class or course, were
they..?

O Much better

O Slightly better

O About class average

O Slightly poorer

O Much poorer

HEALTH

15.

At present, would you say your
health is...?

Very good

Quite good

Average

Rather poor

OoOooOooan

Very poor

16.

How do you feel about your weight?
Do you think you are...?

O Much overweight

Somewhat overweight

Just the right weight

Somewhat underweight

O0Ooo

Much underweight




17. In the PAST SIX MONTHS, have
you had any of the following
symptoms, and how often? Tick one
box that suits you best on each line.

Seldom or About About Almost

notatall oncea oncea daily
month  week
Stomach aches O O O O
Tension or
nervousness O O O O
Irritability or
outbursts of O 0 O O
anger
Trouble falling
asleep or O O O O
waking at night
Headache O O O O
Trembling of O | O O
hands
Feeling tired or O 0O O O
weak
Feeling dizzy O O O O
18. What about the PAST SIX
MONTHS, have you had back, neck
or shoulder pains?
Seldom or About About Almost
notatall oncea oncea  daily
month  week
Low back pains O O O O
Neck or shoulder
pains O O O O

19. Do you have a chronic disease, injury
or disability that restricts your daily
activities?

O No
O Yes, what kind?

20. Do you take regularly or almost
regularly some medication
prescribed by a doctor?

O No
O Yes, what?

21. During THE PAST YEAR, have you
used the following medications or
other products TO IMPROVE
YOUR PERFORMANCE? Tick all
you have used.

Protein products

Anabolic steroids or growth hormone

Iron products

Vitamins

Natural health products?

Other,
what?

OOooOoooao

22. During THE PAST MONTH, have
you often felt blue, depressed or

hopeless?
O Yes
O No

23. During THE PAST MONTH, have
you often felt that nothing interests
you or brings you pleasure?

O Yes
O No

24. Have you used any mental health
services last year (2004) or this year
(e.g. psychiatric clinic for children or
youth, child or family welfare clinic,
psychologist or psychiatrist)? How
many times altogether?

Not once

Once

Twice

3 —4 times

5 —10 times

More than 10 times

OOooOoooo



SMOKING

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

About how many hours a day do you
spend in rooms where people smoke?
O Usually not at all

O Less than an hour

O 1-5hours

O More than 5 hours

Is smoking permitted in your home?
O No one is permitted to smoke
anywhere

O Smoking is permitted in some places
only or sometimes

O Smoking is permitted freely in my
home

O I cannot say

Have you ever

tobacco?

smoked (tried)

O No (you can go to Question 37)
O Yes

How many cigarettes, pipefuls and
cigars have you smoked altogether
until now?

O None at all (you can go to Question
37)

O Only one (you can go to Question 37)
O About 2-50
O More than 50

When did you last smoke a cigarette,
cigar or pipeful?

Yesterday or today

2-4 days ago

About a week ago

About 2 weeks - 2 months ago

About 2-6 months ago

Ooooooao

More than 6 months ago (you can go
to question 37)

30. Which of the following alternatives

31.

best describes CURRENT

SMOKING?

O I smoke once a day or more often

your

O I smoke once a week or more often,
but not daily

O I smoke less than once a week

O I have stopped smoking temporarily
or altogether

How much do you smoke daily at
present, or smoked before you
stopped? Please answer every
alternative.

Manufactured cigarettes pcs daily
Self-rolled cigarettes pes daily
Cigars or pipe time a day

32.

Have you bought tobacco for
yourself during THE PAST
MONTH?

O No
O Yes, where (answer all alternatives)
No Yes

Shop O

Kiosk

Pals

Service station

Bar

Vending machine

Trip to Sweden or Estonia

Street vendor

Internet

OOOOOoOoOooOooOoaoan
OOOO0OO0OOOaoOoanO

Other, where?




33.

If you smoke currently, how many
times have you stopped smoking
during THE PAST SIX MONTHS?
O Not at all

O Once

O Twice or more often

3s.

36.

Do you smoke in the presence of
your mother or father?

O Never
O Now and then
O Often

Do your parents know that you
smoke?

34. If you smoke currently, have you O No, they don't know
thought about trying to stop smoking O Yes, one of them knows
in the near future? O Yes, they both know
O No O I cannot say
O Yes

ALL ANSWER

37.

38.

39.

Have your parents smoked during
your lifetime?

Father Mother
Never smoked O O
Has smoked but stopped O O
Smokes currently O O
I have no father/mother
or | cannot say O O

Do your parents allow (or IF you
smoked, would they allow) you to
smoke at home?

O No

O Yes

O TIdon’t know

Have you ever tried snuff (snus)?
How many times in your lifetime?

O Ihave never tried

I have tried once

I have used snuff 2-50 times

OoOoo

I have used snuff more than 50 times

40.

41.

Do you use snuff at present?
O Not at all
O Occasionally

O Once a day or more often

During THE PAST MONTH, have you
seen a tobacco advertisement in Finland
in one of the following places? Answer
every alternative.

I have 1have

seen not seen
In a magazine O O
In a newspaper | O
On television O O
In Internet or e-mail O O
Somewhere else, where? O O




42.

Among people you know, do you
know somebody who within THE
PAST YEAR has tried drugs
(hashish, paint thinners or other
inhalants, medical drugs with
intoxicating effect, or other similar
substances)?

I don't know any adolescent
I know one adolescent

I know 2-5 adolescents

OoOoOoao

I know more than 5 adolescents

43. In the PAST 12 MONTHS, have you

been offered drugs IN FINLAND?
O No
O Yes, tick those who offered

O  Friends or acquaintances

O Strangers

PHYSICAL ACTIVITY AND SLEEPING

44,

45.

In your leisure time, how often do
you participate in sports or physical
activity?

A In SPORT CLUB'S training sessions,
competitions or games?

O Not at all

Less than once a month
Once or twice a month
About once a week

2-3 times a week

Oooooao

4-5 times a week

O

About once a day

B IN OTHER WAYS DURING YOUR
LEISURE TIME?

Not at all

Less than once a month
Once or twice a month
About once a week

2-3 times a week

4-5 times a week

OooooooOoao

About once a day

Which of the following alternatives
best describes your exercise habits?
USUALLY I exercise so that...

O Tdon't get out of breath or sweat

O I get out of breath or sweat a little

O T get out of breath and sweat to some
extent

O T get out of breath and sweat a lot
O Idon't doany physical activities in my leisure
time

46. How many hours of physical activity

did you have AT SCHOOL on
average during the past period, or if
your class does not have a periodic
timetable, during the past month?
O None at all

One hour a week

Two hours a week

O

O

O Three hours a week
O Four hours a week

O Over four hours a week
O

I am not in school or I cannot
participate

. Which of the following alternatives

best describes your PHYSICAL
ACTIVITIES AT SCHOOL?

O Idon't get out of breath or sweat

O T get out of breath or sweat a little

O T get out of breath and sweat to some
extent

O I get out of breath and sweat a lot

. At what time do you usually go to

bed on school or work days?
About 9 pm or earlier
About 9.30 pm

About 10 pm

About 10.30 pm

About 11 pm

About 11.30 pm

About midnight

About 00.30 am or later

Oo0oOoooooOoao




49. At what time do you usually wake up

on school or work days?
About 6 am or earlier
About 6.30 am

About 7 am

About 7.30 am

About 8 am

About 8.30 am or later

Ooooooao

50. Do you usually go to bed at a certain

time?

O Very regularly

O Quite regularly

O Rather irregularly
O Very irregularly

51. When you wake wup in the
MORNING, do you usually feel
active?

O Often or every morning
O Quite often

O Sometimes

O Seldom or never

52. During the PAST MONTH, have
you felt tired during the DAYTIME?

O

OooOooo

No at all

Less than once a week
On 1-2 days a week
On 3-5 days a week
Daily or almost daily

LEISURE TIME

53. Do you have a regular weekly hobby

outside home?

O No
O Yes

54. If yes (weekly hobby), on how many
evenings do you come home after
abt. 9 pm or later?

O

O0Oano

Not at all

Once a week

2-3 times a week
4-7 times a week

Which hobby goes on this late?

55. In ONE DAY, how much of your time on average do you spend on the following?

Not at

all
I watch television,
video or DVD O
I hang out on streets or
just outdoors O

I play games on computer, Internet,
TV or game station (PlayStation,

Xbox etc.) O
I use computer for e-mail, writing,
information search etc O

I use mobile phone to call
people, play games, send
messages etc.) O

Not everyOne hour

day

O

or less

O

O

2-3 4-5 Over 5
hours hours hours

O O O

O O O




56. Over the PAST SIX MONTHS, have you looked in the INTERNET for information

on your own health, illness or development?

O No

O Yes, on the following matters

USE OF ALCOHOL

57.

58.

59.

60.

How old were you when you drank
an alcoholic beverage for the first
time?

years old
O I have never drunk alcohol

How often do you use alcohol
altogether? Try to include also those
times you consumed only small
amounts of alcohol, e.g. half a bottle
of beer or a little wine.

Daily

A couple of times a week

Once a week

A couple of times a month

About once a month

About once in a couple of months

3-4 times a year

Once a year or less often

OOoOOooOooooOooao

I do not use alcohol (you can go to
question 63)

And how often do you use alcohol
until you are REALLY DRUNK?

O Once a week or more often

O About once or twice a month

O Less often

O Never

The last time you had an alcoholic
beverage, did you think you were...
Quite sober

Slightly drunk

Really drunk

So drunk that I passed out

OoOoOoao

61. Think back on your last drinking
occasion and describe in your own
words in as much detail as you can
WHAT YOU DRANK and HOW
MUCH. (If you drank in company,
just tell how much you drank yourself.)

62. Have you ever been in disagreement
or trouble over your alcohol use?

Yes No
With your parents O O
With your pals O O
With your male friends O O
With your female friends [ O

With usher at a dance or

disco place O O
With teacher O O
With employer or supervisor [ O
With police O O
With child care or youth

authorities O O




EATING HABITS

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

How

often do you have

BREAKFAST (bread, milk, porridge
or similar in the morning before school
or work) ?

O Daily

O About 3-4 times a week

O About once a week or less often

How often do you have LUNCH

(warm midday meal at

school,

workplace, home or elsewhere) ?
O Daily
O About 3-4 times a week

O

About once a week or less often

How often do you have DINNER

(warm meal

in the afternoon or

evening) ?

O
O
O

Daily
About 3-4 times a week

About once a week or less often

How many times a day do you take
bites, nibbles or other snacks in
addition to actual meals?

About

O

times a day

I don't usually take bites, nibbles or
other snacks

Do you usually take bites, nibbles or
other snacks while viewing television,
video or DVD?

O Never

O Every now and then

O Often

O Nearly always when I am viewing.

10

68.

69.

70.

71.

Do you usually take bites, nibbles or
other snacks while playing computer,
Internet, TV or console games?

Never

Every now and then

Often

Nearly always when I am viewing.

Oo0O0oano

Which of the following alternatives

describes best the afternoon or

evening weekday meals in your

family ?

O No actual meal is prepared, instead
we all just take something to eat

O Meal is prepared but the whole
family does not eat at the same time

O We share a meal with usually
everyone attending

How many cups of coffee do you
drink in a day?

About cups a day

O 1don't drink coffee

Do you ever drink the following
special coffees?
Yes

Cappuccino
Espresso

Café au lait
Caffé latte
Flavoured coffees

Cold coffee drinks

O0OO0O0o0oao

O0Oo0oaogoan



72. What Kkind of milk do you usually

73. How often do you brush your teeth?

take?
O 1Idon't drink milk O Never
O Skimmed milk O About once a week or less often
O Super low-fat milk (1% fat content ) O 2-3 times a week
O Low-fat milk O About 4-5 times a week
O Regular or full milk O About once a day
O Other, what? O Several times a day
ALL ANSWER

74. How much spending money do you
have on average in a WEEK (not

76. What is your father's work situation
at present?

including expenses for O He works outside home
accommodation, food and clothes)? O  He works at home

O Lessthan 1€ O Unemployed or temporarily laid-off
o 12¢€ O Retired or on long sick-leave

O 34¢€

O 5-6€ 77. Do your parents know where you
O 79€ spend your Friday and Saturday
O 10.16€ evenings?

O 17-33€ O They always know

O 34-67¢€ O They sometimes know

O Over 67 € O Mostly they don't know

75. What is your mother's work 78. Do your parents know most of your

i 9
situation at present? friends?
O She works outside home O Yes, they both know
O She works at home O Only father knows
O Unemployed or temporarily laid-off O Only mother knows
. . O Neither of them knows
O Retired or on long sick-leave

79. How easy or difficult is it for you to talk to the following persons about things that
really bother you?

FATHER O Veryeasy n MOTHER 0O Very easy FRIENDS 0O Very easy
O Easy O Easy O Easy
O Difficult O Difficult O Difficult
O Very difficult O Very difficult O Very difficult
O I have no father O T have no mother O I have no friends

11



FOR BOYS FOR GIRLS

80. At what age did you have your first 81. At what age did you have your first
ejaculation? menstruation (period)?
O T have not had ejaculation yet O I have not had menstruation yet
O 10 years or younger O 10 years or younger
O 11 years O 11 years
O 12 years O 12 years
O 13 years O 13 years
O 14 years O 14 years
O 15 years or older O 15 years or older
STATEMENTS
82. Smoking is for losers. 84. Coffee shops, bars and restaurants

) should be smoke-free?
I definitely agree

I agree to some extent O Tdefinitely agree

. I agree to some extent
Difficult to say &

I slightly disagree Difficult to say

Oooooao

I slightly disagree

OoO0oOoao

I definitely disagree ] )
I definitely disagree

83. Itis right that sale of tobacco to

minors (under 18) is forbidden. 85. Moderate use of alcohol is part of

) ordinary life.
I definitely agree

O 1 definitely agree
I agree to some extent
Difficult to say

I slightly disagree

I agree to some extent
Difficult to say

OooOooOooan

I slightly disagree

OOoOoao

I definitely disagree ) )
I definitely disagree

Thank you for your answers!
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